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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: POOL MICA MINE

ALTERNATE NAMES:

YUMA COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 799

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 10 S RANGE 20 W  SECTION 22 QUARTER NE
LATITUDE: N DEG MIN SEC  LONGITUDE: W DEG MIN  SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: FORTUNA MINE 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS:

COMMODITY:
MICA  MUSCOVITE

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
ADMMR POOL MICA FILE
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MAITLAND, Wm. B., o :
Bpx 1128, Yuma, Arizona 1-9-19/2

& SORAP MUSCOVITE MICA DEPOSTT

: » 2% miles SE of Yuma,
1 claim,

Asked for M:o:Report -~ See letter in file,
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{ CLass OF SERVICE 1201 . SYMBOLS

i

! This is a ﬁﬂl—mce \ 8. - DL=Day Letter
Telegram or Cable-

l ram unless its de- . NT=Overnight Telegram
en'ed character is in- ‘ LC=Deferred Cable
dicated by a suitable
symbol above or pre- NLT=Cable Night Letter
ceding the address. R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER Ship Rad

PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE‘PRESIDENT N\ Sreoaciogm

The filine time shown in the date line on teleerams and dav letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

S72 39 NT=LOSANGELES CALIF 16 L
@4@;0&0 16 PM |1 35

BILL HAVE MR POOL SACK TWO HUNDRED POUNDS O

MID SHIP TO ME BY MOTOR TRANSPORTATION ADDR

FIVE FIVE EAST FIVE SEJE& STR

PEOPLE VANTING TO MAKE TE
0 A GARRIOw s,

T THIS END=

AL G

CLASS OF SERVICE

This is a full-rate |
Telegram or Cable-

ram unless its de-

WESTERN -

DL=Day Letter

NT=Overnight Telegram

SYMBOLS

erred character is in- A LC=Deferred Cable

dicated by a suitable

symbol above or pre- NLT =Cable Night Letter

ceding the address. R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER Ship Radiogram
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT L_—_p ____lgr

The ﬁling time shown in the date line on telegrams and 'day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin, Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

$10 23 NT LOSANGELES CALIF DEC 24
‘W" . ;L’}Al ILAND_‘
349 10TH AVE

MICA SAMPLES HAVE NOT ARRIVED IF THEY HAVE NOT BEEN SENT 1
WILL COME DOWN AND GET THEM WIRE BONNIE VISTA HOTEL
LOSANGELES=

‘0 A GARRIOs

Y WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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CLASS OF SERVICE - 1201 SYMBOLS y
This is a full-rate DL =Day Letter

Telegram or Cable-

am unless its de-

erred character is in- \
dicated by, a suitable
symbol above or pre-
ceding the address.

\.;fr‘ ~+-

NL=NightLetter -
LC=Deferred Cable 2
NLT=Cable Night Letter
R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER \——Q‘M‘&—O“&Lf ;
PRESIDENT CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST VICE- PR@[&NHAY 4 a

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and-day letters is S’I‘AN DARD TIME at point of origin, Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destmatlon

SU121 32 DL=WILLIAMS ARIZ 4 120P

J D MURPHY CARE WORTHINGTON PUMP CO=
5075 SANTAFE AVE LO3A=

QUOTE TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS HUMBER ONE TINBERS TWENTY TO
DOLLARS NUMBER THO TIMBERS EIGHTEEN DOLLARS NUMBER THREE
"TINBERS FOB VWILLIAMS ARIZONA 3 X 3 TO 12 X 12 = 12 T0 16
| SAGINAW AND WANISTZE LBR CO. 3

3X 312X 121216"

THE W]I:STERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

NOTICE REGARDTNG«’TELEGRAM

P /iJf%” | i%ﬁ&i}\*ﬁﬁ;ﬁ | Sl
4221 WA - YoM aR1Z DEC 25 1940 =
DELIVERY: NR‘A' ]'LAND (STREET ADDRESS. CITY. A..ND DATE) :

349 10TH AVE YUMA A RIZ

ADDRESS

Your telegram of __ DEC 25 1340 19 o 0 A GARRIQ

DATE ADDRESSEE

at BONNIE VISTA HOTEL LOSA : is undelivered for the following reason:

ADDRESS AND CITY

ADDRESSEE 1S UNKNOWN AT HOTEL CAN YOU GIVE US MORE

INFORMATION AS TO HOW TO DELIVER MESSAGE

If you have occasion to correct the address originally supplied, please call

and ask for
Form 101 A _ -~ THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY

Have a Smartly Uniformed Messenger Deliver Your Notes and Packages.
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POOL MICA MINE YUMA COUNTY

KAP WR 10/26/84: Discussed mica and the Pool Mica Mine (file) with Phil
Emanuel in Yuma. He is involved in trying to appeal a decision by the Interior
Board of Land Appeals which declared the Sugar Loaf and the Honeycomb claims
null and void for lack of a discovery. The Sugar Loaf and the Honeycomb claims
are part of the Pool Mica Mine. He explained that the main thrust of the
Federal Government's case was that the installation of a floatation mill was
necessary and the required capitol investment too high to justify erecting a
mill and developing a mine. However, the government and claim owners were
apparently unaware of the U. S. Bureau of Mines pneumatic mica benefication
process which could possibly reduce capitol costs significantly.
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! / IN REPLY REFER TO:

United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS
INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS
4015 WILSON BOULEVARD
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

UNITED STATES
V.
EVA M. POOL ET AL.

IBLA 82-40 Decided June 27, 1983

Appeal from decision of Administrative Law Judge Robert W. Mesch
declaring invalid two lode mining claims. AZzZ-14904.

Affirmed.

e Mining Claims: Contests=-Mining Claims:
Mineral Lands

I1f a lode mining claim is supported by a
discovery, it necessarily follows that
the larnd is mineral in character. If a
claim is not supported by a discovery, it
is invalid and it would be immaterial
whether the land is mineral in character.
In any event, the tests for determining
the mineral character of land and whether
a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit
has been made are essentially the same.

2 Mining Claims: Contests—Mining Claims:
Determination of Validity--Mining Claims:
Discovery: Generally—Mining Claims:
Marketability--Miring Claims: Withdrawn °
Land

In order to become entitled to a mining
claim, a claimant must establish the
presence of a valuable mineral deposit.

30 U.S.C. § 22 (1976). A valuable mineral
deposit exists where the mineral found is
of such quality and guantity that a person
of ordinary prudence would be justified in
the further expenditure of his labor and
means with a reasonable prospect of
success in developing a valuable mine.
Castle v. Womble, 19 L.D. 455 (1894).°
This is the "prudent man test," approved
by the U.S. Supreme Court in Chrisman v.
Miller, 197 U.S. 313 (1905). It has been

INDEX CODE:
43 CFR 4.451 .

a) GFS(MIN SUPP) 1
74 1IBLA 37 GFS(MIN) 160(1983)



IBLA 82-40

refined to require a showing of market-
ability, i.e., that the mineral can be
presently extracted, removed, and marketed
at a profit. United States v. Coleman,
390 U.S. 599 (1968).° where a claim is
located on lard subsequently withdrawn
from appropriation under the mining laws,
the claim must be supported by a discovery
at the time of withdrawal, as well as the
date of the hearing into its validity.
Cameron v. United States, 252 U.S. 450
(1920).

3. Administrative Procedure: Burden of
Proof--Mining Claims: Contests--Mining
Claims: Determination of Validity=--Mining
Claims: Discovery: Generally=--Rules of
Practice: Appeals: Burden of Proof

when the Government cortests the validity
of a mining claim, it bears only the bur-
den of going forward with sufficient evi-
dence to establish a prima facie case. If
a prima facie case is presented, the mining
claimant then has the burden of overcoming
this showing by a preponderance of the
evidence.

APPEARANCES: Stephen P. Shadle, Esg., Yuma, Arizona, for appellants.
OPINION BY ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE MULLEN

Eva M. Pool and others 1/ have appealed fram a decision of Administra-
tive Law Judge Robert W. Mesch, dated September 1, 1981, declaring invalid
the Horeycamb and Sugar Loaf lode mining claims,

The proceeding was initiated on September 30, 1980, by the Arizona
State Office, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), at the request, and on behalf
of the Army Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, when BIM issued a
contest camplaint pursuant to 43 CFR 4.451.

The claims that are the subject matter of this action are also the
- subject of a condemnation action brought by the United States in the United
States District Court for the District of Arizona., The contest proceeding
was initiated in order to determine the validity of the claims and whether
the mining claimants are entitled to compensation. The complaint charged
that: "A. Valuable minerals have not been found within the limits of said
mining claims to constitute a valid discovery within the meaning of the

1/ The appellants are Eva M. Pool, Jean Emanuel, Wilda Louise Myrick, Silvia
Marjorie Pool, Rorald A. Pool, and Phillip Emanuel, successors in interest to

Will V. Pool and other original locators of the claims.
BRI -

b) GFS(MIN) JD-1(1968)

74 IBLA 38

N
.



IBLA 82-40

mining law either presently or as of August 24, 1962; and B. The land
embraced within the claims is non-mineral in character."”

Appellants filed a timely answer and deried the charges in the cam-
plaint. A hearing was held on March 30, 1981, at Yuma, Arizona. Following
the hearing, posthearing briefs were filed on behalf of appellants and con-
testant BLM. On September 1, 1981, Judge Mesch rendered a decision declaring
the claims rull and void. An appeal to this Board was filed by appellants in
a timely manner. A statement of reasons was also filed.

(1] We will first address the second allegation in the canplaint. If
a lode mining claim is supported by a discovery, it necessarily follows that
the land is mineral in character. If a claim is not supported by a discovery,
it is invalid and it would be immaterial whether the lard is mineral or non-
mineral in character. 1In any event, the tests for determining the mineral
character of land and whether a discovery of a valuable mineral deposit has
heen made are essentially the same in this case. See United States V.
williamson, 75 I.D. 338 (1968);¢McCall v. Andrus, 628 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir.
1980).

The Sugar Loaf lode mining claim was located in 1940. The Honeycomd
claim was located in 1947. At some time prior to 1953 a leasehold interest
in the property was acquired by the Department of the Army (BLM Exh. A). The
land was withdrawn fram mineral location in 1962. There is no dispute regard-

ing the location of the claims prior to withdrawal (Tr. 6).

The claims were located for mica (Tr. 23). There are two types of mica
produced. These are sheet mica and scrap mica (Tr. 8, 31). Sheet mica is a
specialty item and little is produced or consumed (1978-79 Bureau of Mines
Minerals Yearbook). The mineral examiner found no sheet mica (Tr. 18) ard
the expert witness for appellants found a couple of pieces of material
about 2-1/2 inches in diameter which he claimed to be sheet mica (Tr. 31).

No evidence was presented which would demonstrate that there was any quantity
of sheet mica, however. No evidence was given other than there might be
potential for sheet mica (Tr. 32).

The claims in question were examined by mineral examinrers on behalf of
the contestant. At the time of the examination, mineral examiners were accam=
panied by the appellants' representative (Tr. 7). Mineral Examiner Nelson
testified as follows:

0. What did you do in relation to these samples as to
being able to draw a camparison as to the validity or invalidity
of the claim?

A. Well, I believe that the mica material itself is of a
quality, and there actually appears to hbe a sufficient quantity
of material, that a person —- that this material could go into
the -- be sole [sic] in the market place as a camodity that could
be purchased for the various materials that it goes into. The
only problem was that the pecple that I contacted in Los Angeles
and San Diego in regards to paint and the mica mineral brokers,
the actual market is for about 12,000 tons a year of this mater-
ial. It's presently all being supplied fram North Carolina, ard

c) GFS(MIN) SO-50(1968)

74 IBLA 39 GFS(MIN) 160(1983)



IBLA 82-40

you would have reason to believe that it would be much cheaper to
set up a mine someplace in Arizona or someplace closer than

North Carolina to supply this material. This was attempted by
the Tanner Campany of Phoenix in trying to cperate the Mica Mule
Mine.

Q. Where is the Mica Mule located?

A. That's approximately 70 miles north of Phoenix, about
4 miles west of Black Canyon, Arizona.

Q. Was that depcsit of mica camparable to the vugar Loaf
and the Honeycamb deposit?

A. Yes. In fact it appeared somewhat that the -- it was
of the same or slightly better quality, the Sugar lLoaf and the
Honeycanb.

Q. Now based on your investigation, what problems or what
was the success or lack of success, as the case may be, with the
Tanner Brothers in developing the Mica Mule?

A. They attempted to use a pneumatic process to get a
satisfactory recovery of the mica and they were never able to get
a product that they could sell. They -- in order to get into the
market, they were -- would have had to expend several million
dollars, at least, in building a flotation process mill to get a
satisfactory product, and the problem was that the thousand tons
or so a month that they might expect to market would not justify
the construction of such a mill.

Q. But that is a mill-~would a mill be essential to make
the Honeycomb and the Sugar Loaf producing?

A. Yes. They would have to treat the materlal ard get an
upgraded satisfactory product.

Q. Am I understanding you to say that while the material
is there, the market is not?

A. Yes, in a sense that with the present problem of
attempting to get the quality of material, the necessity of -- to
get a grade, that you'd have to build an expensive mill. That
wauld work, but the problem is the expenses you'd have to go to
would be not too much -- would be too much when you figure that you
have to -~ for the amount of product that you're going to turn out.

Q. In other words, the capitalization expense would far --
in your opinion, would far exceed the potential return.

{(Tr. 11-13). The mineral examiner then concluded that based upon the cost
of developing ard operating a mine, and the existing and projected market
corditions, it was his opinion that a prudent man would not spend his time
and means with a reasonable expectation of making a paying mine (Tr. 13).

74 IBLA 40
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Witnesses for appellants presented evidence that there was a market

for the product in the Los Angeles area and that there would be a competitive
advantage for the property because of rail cost differential (Tr. 33). Appel-
lants' expert witness also testified as to the quantity and quality of the
mica located on the claims (Tr. 25-31). Appellants' expert witness testified
that, based on his observations, there was valuable mineral in place (Tr. 28).
Testimony was given by the mineral examiner regarding the necessity for using
a flotation method for recovery of product and the capital cost of such bene-
ficiation plant (Tr. 12). The witness for appellants stated that he had
done no beneficiation tests and that he could not testify as to the plant
which would be required to process the mica (Tr. 28).

[2] 1In order to become entitled to a minirg claim, a claimant must
establish the presence of a valuable mineral deposit. 30 U.S.C. § 22 (1976).
A valuable mineral deposit exists where the mineral found is of such quality
and quantity that a person of ordinary prudence would be justified in the
further experditure of his labor and means with a reasonable prospect of d
success in developing a valuable mine. Castle v. Wamble, 19 L.D. 455 (1894).
This is the "prudent man test," approved by the U.S. Supreme Court in Chrisman
v. Miller, 197 U.S. 313 (1905). It has been refined to require a showing of
marketability, i.e., that the mineral can be presently extracted, removeqi
and marketed at a profit. United States v. Coleman, 390 U.S. 599 (1968) .
Where a claim is located on land subsequently withdrawn fram appropriation
under the mining laws, the claim must be supported by a discovery at the time
of withdrawal, as well as the date of the hearing into its validity. Cameron
v. United States, 252 U.S. 450 (1920).

(3] when the Goverrment contests the validity of a mining claim, it
bears only the burden of going forward with sufficient evidence to establish
a prima facie case. If a prima facie case is presented, the mining claimart
ther has the burden of overcoming that showing by a preponderance of the
evidence. Hallenbeck v. Kleppe, 590 F.2d 85 (10th Cir. 1979); Foster v.
Seaton, 371 F.2d 836 (D.C. Cir. 1959); United States v. Porter, 37 IBLA 313
(1978).

We conclude that the Goverrment failed to present sufficient eviderce
to establish a prima facie case regarding the lack of discovery in 1962.
The following testimony was given by the Government expert witness in cross-—
examination:

0. what was the price in 1962, did you check that out?
A. NO.

0. So you don't know whether this claim would have been
econamically feasible in the '62 era or not?

A. No.
(Tr. 19).
However, a prima facie case was established in support of the allegation

that the mining claims are invalid because a valuable mineral deposit had not
heen found within the limits of either mining claim at the date of the hearing.

d) GFS(MIN SUPP) 1
e) GFS(MIN) JD-1(1968) 74 IBLA 41 GFS (MIN) 160(1983)
f) GFS(MIN) 114(1978)
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We believe that appellants did prove to our satisfaction that there was

a large quantity of mica on the claims (Tr. 28, 30). We are satisfied with
the evidence presented with respect to the quality of the scrap grade mica
(Exh. 5). We find that there is sufficient evidence to conclude that there
is a market for scrap mica in the Los Angeles area, although appellants admit
that the quantity which could be sold to this market is unknown (Tr. 33). We
recognize that there would probably be a market advantage in the Los Angeles
area, based on the rail haul differential between Yuma, Arizona, ard

. North Carolina (Tr. 33). The mineral examiner testified that the market
price for mica was $40 per ton f.o.b. minesite (Tr. 18). We will accept
that figure.

Appellants' expert witness took 10 samples. The average assay of the
10 samples was 47.1 percent (Exh. 5 at 5). Using the value of $40 per ton
for scrap mica ard a 47.1 percent grade we calculate that the value of the
product in the ground would be $18.84 per ton. Assuming these figures to be
correct (as they are the most favorable figures for appellants' case) we can
find no evidence that the product could be mined, upgraded to a marketable
product, and delivered to a railhead for less than $18.84 per ton. In fact,
appellants presented no evidence with respect to the cost of mining, bene-
ficiation, or delivery to a railhead. However, evidence must be presented
to demonstrate that the product could have been extracted and marketed at a
profit. In failing to do so, appellants have failed to carry the necessary
burden of proof that there was a discovery on the claims at the time of the
hearing. Judge Mesch properly found the claims to be invalid by reason of a
lack of discovery.

Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to the Board of Lard
Appeals by the Secretary of the Interior, 43 CFR 4.1, the decision appealed
fraom is affirmed.

Admlnlstratlve Judge

We concur:

Lome X LBssl

ames L. Rurski
Administrative Judge

J/WAW//

C. Randall Grant, Jr.
Administrative Judge

74 IBLA 42
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MP-21 DEPARTMENT OF MINFRAL RESOURCES
State of Arizona
MINE WHEP' RIEPORT

Date: January 28, 1942

1. liine: POOL MICA MINE 2. Location: 26 miles southeast of Yume,
and in Gila Mountain Rangs; 10 miles
3. Mining District & County: Fortuna goutihz of Highway 80 and 1 mile from
Mining District, Yuma County,Ari,. Fortuna Mine.

4e Yormer Name:

3

5. Owner: Will Pool and Wm. B. Maitland 6. Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.

7. Operator: 2. Address (Operator):
9. President, Owning Co: 9A. President, Oporating Co:
10, Gen. Mgr: 1. Principal Minerals: Musco;ite Mica.
11. wMine Supt: 15. Production Rate: Prospect.
12, Mill Supt: 16, Mill - Type & Cap:  None.
13. Meu fmploved: None. 17. Power ~ Amt. & Type: None.

18. Operations -~ Precont: Prospecting - no dofinite opuritions.

19, Operationsg ~ Planncd: None.

20. Number Claims, Title, etc: One claim held by location - Length 170!
Width 472'. Vein runs entire length of cloim.
Title clear and assessmont work dons.

2l. Description - Topography & Geography: Elevation of claim 1500'. Topogravhy
rugged. Claim loeated on side of hill
adaptable to tunnel or open cut develop-
ment. On west slope of Gila Renge and
in large canyon.

22, Mine Workings - Amt. & Conditiom: ALL workings opcn
Tunnel  15Y lom &
Onemn cut 207 dc~p - 10" wide
Five trenches znd open cuts,

(over)



i

3

Q

7

o
N

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is a pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss. Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talc., Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal. Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about A' thick.

Ore ~ Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: No positive ore blocked out.
No large dumps. No teilings. Probable ore 2t least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica., .

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. Dimensions of
ore body 1470 long - 30' average width and
developed only to a depth of 20'., Percent-
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable. Largest mica sheets 2" in diameter. Mica pure white in color.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet: None.

Road Conditions - Route: Depesit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
' reachad by a good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there a poor dirt road to within 3/4 of a mile from
the mine, and the balance of the road needs some répair pefore it can be used.
Total distance from mine to highway 80 is 10 miles.

Water Supply: Nearcst present water supply 12 miles away by rozd to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R.

Brief History: About 4 years ago one R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, but no real production.

Special Problems, Reports Filed: Ovners have net cperated property as they
are not familiar with the production and
marketing of mica in scrap form, hence would

prefer to have property operated by respesibvle mica compuny having market for

product,

Remarks: It would take about $6,000 to fix road aud install small mill on
property. Also small compresscr and jackhammer would be usecful.
Light truck nseded to haul mica to railroad.

If property for sale - Price and terms and address to negetiate: No cash down.
All payments cut of production on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product preduced and size
of operation.

Signature: (Signel)  Wm. B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt. Fortuna Mine.



24 Februwry 1942

My, Wime B. Maitland,
Box 1128,
Yuwne, Arlzons,

My dear Mr. Maitlend:

I am enclesing hersawith a copy of wine owerts resort
covering the POOL MIGA WIKE in the Fortuna Mining District,
Yuma County, Arizons, which hss been filed with this de-

portnents

I shall be glad to submlt s copy of this report Lo agvone

reking inguiry for a property suth 48 yours.

Assuring you of wy desive to be hslpful, snd with best
wiohes, I am

Yours very truly,

Charles ¥, Willis

Chairmen, Board of Goveraors

CFW-jrf
ancle

ee~ Will Pool



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FATRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

July 10, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

#

Pool Mica Mine ( Yuma Company) Muscovite mica

(Property) (ore)
.ch we would like to have
| s
t form with as complete detail
,///”’ . assay returns, shipment returns
B ‘ i \NP// and which might interest a
Mr. Wn. B. Mgifland 0 ¢
s Arigona \ v W = WI
' FRANK P, KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

July 10, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

#

Pool Mica Mine ( Yuma Company) Muscovite mica
(Property) (ore)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.

FRANK P, KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report



1000M - 1-40 (Uniform Domestic St it Bil ag, adopted by Carriers in Official, So’ n, W ‘o _and Illinois Classification
. . X tories, March 15, 1922, as amended August 230.) =

UNIFORM STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING Hiblpper’s No e,
ORIGINAL--NOT NEGOTIABLE Agent’s No

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LINES

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY — Pacific Lines
PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING COMPANY

8.1553
1st SHEET |

RECEIV%D, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading,
i ~ R

at___

from

the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned;
and destined as indicated below, which said company (the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corpora-.
tion in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its own road or its.own
water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or -any of said prop-.
erty over all or any portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in-all or any of said property,. that every service .
to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions; not prohibited ,b"y!/law,’ whether printed .01 ‘written, herein contained, including - the
conditions on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper ;nd‘acge;it;zfeg fc},hi.m‘sélf‘-‘and"'his assig: ; % i

£

o
&

(Mai] ox street address of consignee—For puiposes of notification on_'ly‘)

Consigned to:_

State of‘rv Bn 54 County of

Destination

Route i

Delivering Carrier. _ : Car Initial Car No -
SERVICE DESIRED: Door to Door ( ). DoortoDepot ( ). DepottoDoor (). Depét to Depot ( =
Pa:::ne.l DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS, AND EXCEPTIONS "WEIGHT CLASS.0R |, .CHECK

"(Subject to Correction) | RATE | COLUMN.

Subject to Section 7 of co
ditions, if this shipment istc
be delivered to the consignee
without recourse on the ‘con:
signor, the consignor - shall:
sign the following statement

The carrier shall not ma'flél

delivery of this shipment with:
out payment of freight andal

other lawful charges.

(Signature of Consignor.).

If charges are to be pre
paid, write or stamp here;.

*“To be Prepaid.”

! Received $ 2
to apply in prepayment of the
charges on the property de
scribed hereon. -

ﬁoligct On Delivery $ __For Account Of |And Remit To Agent or Cashist.

Per Fi il
1 9 (The signature here acknow!
Street, Clty’ tate edges only the amount prepaid

C. O. . Charge to be Paid By: Consignee (). Shigper ().

*If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is ‘“‘carrier’s Charges advanced: %
or shipper’s weight.”” T
NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed, or. |
declared value of the property. : i |

The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically statéd by the shipper to be not exceeding’ 3 $
per.
ﬁ?f*/ e [? Vi g
o ,;.? ¥ L.‘L, qhipper-

Per.

Permanent postoffice address of shipper




Yoz 1128
i -"éi‘.p ] X‘iz @
Jalle 1941

Wemver-%fge Coe.
1639 o 10ind Ll
Los hngoles, Cul

deur Jirss

I e one of tue owners of & sers; uwscovite mice depssli nes
Juwag, frizona cad wd owl to aell wtnis oro.erty bo 8 reutuble wice
cswﬁa&y intorested in ooerating a mice deposite
Tn@‘g?@ﬁﬁ?ty gonglsts ¢ two full lodc elalus Llogsted 13 wilies
from 4 soubisrn Feeifie reilvomd siding axd 10 Biles frum Highwey 80
A pood graded dirt ?c&d runs b0 witadn tares wilos of Ghe roperty, toen
“a poor soud Ieads bto witlde owe wile of tue dejosit while f’wm_tﬂ@?w
pae yoad Las boel w@edo lwgﬁﬁﬁiblb by ow gborn %ome
e doposil vonsieds of & pogwmbit
pake® bo buleby fael widse Yue country ol on
Cho pwomCanbrlen wios wnd aorsblends scnlste T dlko d
$o B0 degrees wity bie aorigontal uynils fuw qgmaQSLéi)n of
mmamwvi*a ilea, whito foldeper, and gusstze Tue uiva wo well we the dike
e wolve color asd contains 1i%tls Ll wny irone
Uiewn Tlukes nre found peattered Luruwout thv dike wnd wire tse contor
of tuo glke wre fdund large kidneys or lensos of ulcs wita wemy booko
CWO OF HOre LHCnes noroscs . ,
sovelonusnt at the property conslisis of open Cub8, Lrouc.cs, and

Cpoort swimelse & Llayye tomnege ol u .ca could Lo wined By open celh uethods

wad Looe asepes 0F8 cBh 08 € uﬂg¢y ned By & shoet adill tunicla
) ¢ you would ve inperdstod in 1HBJUCZLHU AEEs) ,revarty I weuld be

ad bo wedt y@dr ro resentetive in Jusa and take nla o the sreopartye
saclowed in thig letbor is o ssull sheet ol sows ol tus best of the
surinee Wiche

Siucoraly Juurs,

Wie De tadltlend



A,

—c

Pex 1l:¢
Yuue, Arige
H6Ce 56,1940

Kennedy llinsrals Coe

2960 e Olymple ilwde

Los Angsles, Cal

deay sirgs

I e one of tne owners of a serap muscovite wmlcs deseeit newr
T, frizone and we wish bo pell Bhis oeoserty to & reputeble mice
Couptay intorested in operating & mica GG 2000 ;

The proserty consiets of tun Pull sinloe locabed 13 wiles
from a soubhsyn Fecific railrond siding end 10 miles frow i huuy 00
WGty ,

Ble froo

A good graded dird roud vuns te within thvse niles of 4ho
B8 peor roud luwds Lo within ono wile 6f %he dessgit

Luere the road hns boeu mede fmpussib by ®» whorw but could be sagily

roalreds : ' '

The doposit consisie of o peguatite dike over 4000 Yset leng snd

)

Gk

from three to tairdy foot widee The countiy rook on oreh 8idw of bl

diko i pre-Cuwbriun mice sad zornblonde scuiste The dilkas dips fyou
65 to 80 dogresd with the horisonial walls tie eomposdtion of the diks
is museoevite mica, whits seldeper, and querts, The dike conieins little
ivon and tue mice s sure white in colors Héa flekes ave Tound scutbordd
thruout 160 dike and thru the cuntsr of She pegmacite are found laxge
kidnoys or lensss of aice with weny books twe or more inclos aorosse
developuent ob bhe ovoserty cunFisﬁsAgf opul Cuhe, trencnos, xud p
$530ih tunnelse 4 lurge bonuegs of sica sould bo winusd by opon eut
aetuods apd tie devser ore cen be cheaply mlaged by e suiort sdli tunnele
If gou would bo interesied in ingoecting the proporty I would bu
pAed to woet your regreventutive in fuse wnd toke sla Bo Lo U ST Ty
anclosed in tids lolter 18 o suall sheot of $he bout wice {rew bue
surfece of tse provertye

7

Sincerely yours,

Liledielinitland



WESTERN NON-METALLICS

5601 SOUTH BOYLE AVENUE
LOs ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Jan. 11, 1941

Mr. Wm. B. Maitland,
Box 1126,
Yuma, Arizona

Dear Mr, Maitland:

Your letter of December 28th with reference to scrap musco-
vite mica deposit near Yume, Arizona reached my office during
my absence. For your information I sent a copy of your letter
to Mr. Carl Allebrand, Jr. at Ogilby, California, who is plant
superinténdent of our mine there. I instructed Mr. Allebrand
to contact you with the possibllity that you might show him
the deposit that you refer toe

No doubt you will hear from him within the next few days.

truly yours,

ose A, Stanko
JAS :CM



BOARD OF GOVERNORS;

CHARLES F. WILLIS, PHOENIX
CHAIRMAN

DR. N, H. MORRISON, PHOENIX
VICE-CHAIRMAN

SHELTON G. DOWELL, DouGLAs
L. V. ROOT. KINGMAN
LOYDE C. EDMONSON, GLOBE

STATE OF ARIZONA

PHOENIX, ARIZONA
518 TITLE AND TRUST BUILDING

24 Yebruary 1942

Mr. Wm. B. Maitland,
Box 1128,
Yuma, Arizona.,

My dear Mr. Maitland:

DERPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

J. S. COUPAL, PHOENIX
DIRECTOR

W. J. GRAHAM, PHOENX
ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR
AND SECRETARY TO THE
BOARD OF GOVERNORS

FIELD OFFICES AT
GLOBE - KINGMAN
PRESCOTT - TUCSON

REPLY To

I am enclosing her9w1th a copy of mine owner's report
covering the POOL MICA,MINE in the Fortuna Mining District,
Yuma County, Arizona, which has been filed with this de-

partment.

I shall be glad to submit a copy of this report te suyone

making inquiry for a property such as yours.

Assuring you of my desire to be helpful, and with best

wishes, I am

Yours very truly,
ok, TULL,

Charles F. Willis

Chairmen, Board of Governors

CFW-jrf
encl.

ce=- Will Pool



KENNETH B. McMAHAN

JACUMBA, CALIFORNIA
danuary 2y, 1v4i.

dre william Haitland,
Yuma , arizona.

/

P

pear iriend saeitland:

Your wddress is unknown to me sO am sending
this note to hellen Barraza and akking her to see that you get it.

I am sending & man to see you wio wants some iica. L
have told him about the degosit out tihere by uour place. Have
explained to him very carefully that there is a big deposit but
that it is not shipping ore «nd that il he does any good with it
tinat he would have to set up his plant right there. ne says that
he has a party that is anxious ifor wuica and that he is prepared
to plant for cleaning right at tine mine.

LT he comées 0 see you anw you can 4o business with him
see if you can't euge me a littie cormer some place along the line

Mrs ickaban and $ob join me in sending regards to you
ana irs, Mdaitland. » ‘

Yours truliy,

D brereel 7, P el b

bBOx 41



Jane 9,1942

Depte of Hineral degources
Phoenli, Arize

Deny Siyes

3 like bo 1ist a scrap muscoviie amlca deposit with your
artaent for pessible pale or lease.
This daposit, of which I aa one of tihe owmers, is located 26 miles
southenst of Yuue, Arisonns The mine cousisis of one oleim which ig 11
milow from “;hzw?y 80 and 13 ailes from o station on the railrouds Tt
Ll resched by n good dirt roead to uLu“*ﬂ Lipow wiles of the kine then
a poor dirt romd to uitbin lose then { of « wile to the property and the
balance «f the road nocds sowe rﬁpnir ‘before it can bo usede

The depowlt conpigis of soray white micu localed iln & poguailte

¢ 20 foet wide nad 1500 feet long which dipe nearly vertical.
orals in She dlks consliet of quarts, feldspur, ead a saell
movnt of tale and iron stain sliho the micu itself has not besn dige
colorede !

Theve is no large wica shest netoriel in this depesit &s tiw largest
elenr shoobs nre sbout one luch in dimmwters Since lhe snice ip distributed
nosrly uniforuly thru the dike the mieca would have to be conventrited
bofore shivpinge The rock 1s soft wnd dhe overturden thin o thal e

?

srell shovel could easily :aine the ore on o large scales Ko valer is

found in lhis arot.
The dewvslopnent s conelets of woswmater of open cubs and tronches,
hefte, wad short twwclo. while $hs mles does not arrur in large bunches
of ,Ara rice as in usuy deposlis the tugumhm of serey mlew is very large
and tie proporiy could bs worked by open pit meticds vury Qhﬂﬂpi
Tihe property cas be opbuined en & voyaliy busls unaer wery runaonabla
torns by anyons who wishes tc put the propsrty iz cperutions

sincerely yours,

TmeBeliaitlond

Toxe 1128
TUee Lrlze



) ; . 5v, B8, 14T,
Mr, William B.Maitland Geologist
Fortuna Mine

Yuma, Arizona,
Dear Mr, Haitland:

, I want to thank you sincerely for your letter
and information on your Mica and I an mighty sorry that we mannot
make ourselved into a lot of men and machinery so we could get to all
the fine Mica offered um but we are swamped. Yet we need scrap loa&ﬂed
on cars , our price is $ I2,00 per ton for good serap.

- We need mangeanese FOB cars of 40 % and up
end our price is § I7,50 per long ton on up to & 30,00 for 48 4%,
Can you help us?,

I am filing your data and rest assured if we
cah get ‘there to see 1t we will do this even if we cannot open it
up just now.

Sincerely hope I can meet you in person

some day soon and again my great thenks to you,

sz%zZ;Efjgﬁly yours
1245 N.Vine Fred P.W

Hollywood, Calif,
Telephone H,0.,I9II,



Hovs 85,1941

Ke Fred PeLeaming
1845 N, vine st.
Los ‘ngeles, Cale

Doar S5iys

I am one of dhe owners of 2 muscovits mica deposit located

86 miles south enxt of Yuma Arizonae Tho mine cousists of one claim
whicn 49 1 wilos frow Highway 80 and 13 wiles from the railrond.
It i8 weucued by a good dirté roed to within thros miles of the mine
taen @ poor Airt road to within less than § mile of a mile to the
property and the balunce of the road ns.ds soms repair before it

cun o used,

The deposit coawlots of serap white mica lrcated in a pegmetite
dike evar 40 feol wids and 1500 feet long which dips nesrly weriical,
Uther nminsrale ia the dike consist of quarts, feldspar , and a sanll
asount of talc and iron staln altho the nleca has nob bosn discolored.

There 18 no large mica shoets in this depoait as the largost
clear shoets are about 1 inch in dimmaetere Since the mice is distributed
nearly umifowraly thru the dike the micz would have 4o be concentrated
on the propertys Thé rock is soft and the overburden thin so thet
a sumall shovel could eesily mine the ores No witer is found in
this aresn.

It weuld be very difficult to send you a representative sample
ln o euall lot eltho if you are intevesied I could send you soumo
of the average mica shcetba

The development work coneits of a nuuher of cpen euts nad
treonches, shafts, and short tunuels. While the mica does noi occur
in large bunches of pure mics as in many deposits the tounage of
low grade serap mice is very lurge and the property could be worked
by open »it mothodss

Hoping tunat this property would be of interest to you, I aa

Sincerely yours,

Wime Do Multland
Geologiet



ASSOCIATED MINERALS

METALICS ~ NON METALICS

2321 WEST JEFFERSON BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

—

TELEFPHONE REPUBLIC 4226

August 4th, 1941.

NII'. ‘Milliam Bo M:aitland,
¢/o Fortuna Mine,

P. 0. Box 1128,

Yuma, Arizonse.

Degr Sir:

W We thank you for your letter of the 12th

thstént regarding your Mica deposit.

As our Mr, Long is away at the present
time it will be necessary to delay this matter un-
til sometime later, perhaps after the first of
September. However, we wlll be pleased to get in
touch with you sooner if matters warrant it.

Thanking you agaln, we are,

Yours very truly,

ASSOCTATED MINERAMS,

EHH/h



July 1%;19%1

e Dellsliaverstook
respeisted Hinorals
9321 Ve Jefforsen Bivde
Los fngeles; Cale

Deey Sirs

fooeived your letier ol July let in vogeed to tho mise proporty
1 owne Your live Long, I velieve, inspeched the propeyby and should bo
able to give you the jnforaation you regquive as 0 grede and price per
dene 1L have had no azparionce iy the preduction of mica go hositate
4o make any estimates on theus figurede : ‘

in answer to your other question let me ooy that the preporty
conplate of two unpatonted full sised claims, 14 miles gwonm o peilrond
piding {Blaiadeld on tho SePelile), 10 milss from Highwmy 80, snd the
voud is a good greded dird vond from the nighwmy te within 3 miles of
the property, then to githin 1 mile dhe roud is soor but passable with
$he leet mile of the poad srashed out in plnces by 1ast.wi$ﬁerﬁvwainq

Phe deposid eonpiste of pure white aneny wick disseninatad shru
o 4 foot pegmatite dike thal is over 3000 feet longs Due $o the conbour
of the lond the deposit could be worked to eboul 30 foet in depih by
open ewt methodss Hinee T do not have the gneilities to make a mill
teost it would be impossible gor me Lo estimate the grade of the ors
end pince I do wob have the equipnent nor exporience Lo operate the
property it would sleo be impossible for me to ostimete the price por
ton on board cares After tho road had been improved gsomewhed I do know

ghat the cost of pavling the product grom tho mine %o tﬁ?-?ailraad should
aot oxcced $1410 por tone A58

1¢ vou would be ipterested in operabing he property I would be
gled to disouse the uetter further wiih you and 1f nefesgary agolst you

in & further imepection of the propertys .
ainceraly yourss

Wi Be Hoiltlend



ASSOCIATED MINERALS

METALICS - NON METALICS

2321 WEST JEFFERSON BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE REPUBLIC 4226

July lst, 1941l.

#349 - 10th Av.,
Yuma, Arlizonae.

Dear Mr., Maltlandre

Our Mr. Long had the pleasure
of seing you last week in regard to your Mice de=-
posite.

Akt your early convenience we would
be pleased to hear from you regarding the same as to
grade, quambtlity, distance to rallroad, distance to
deposit from paved road, condition of road, price per
ton on board cars at shipping point, what is the ship-
ing point, and any other . informatlon that would be of
interest concerning the same.

An early reply would be greatly ap=-
preclated as we expect to be in that vicinity real
soon and would like to include this property in our
trip.

Thanking you, we are,

Yours very truly,

ASSOCIATED MI

EHHZh



1.

12.

13.

18.

20.

21.

On west

\ L AARTMENT OF MINERAL )\ _:SOL CES 3 AR
il STATE OF ARIZONA (

MINE OWNER’S REPORT

i
. ‘ o
/%o/ MICQ Jh &

Mine

. Mining District & County /or }-m,,, Minm 9 To 1_/

Yama Co.
Former name ——

Ovnier™ Wi/ ‘looo/ v Wwin B MaiHand

. Operator

President, Owning Co.

Gen. Mgr. —

. Mine Supt. R

Mill Supt. b

Men Employed None

. Operations: Planned Mone

DEPT.

Lol
= MINEPA!L RESQURCES \
TR
i

FEB 7 1042 |

Al @
FAV 8 PRSPk PRS

PHC -,
&
Date \TJL*L_..Z.XI—/Q,.’_

FRBEIGeT TRE miler TE of Vama and oy
Grla Mt Range. 72mi S outh
oF /lzé‘zm‘] So and /mile From
Fortdna Mine

6. Address (Owner) Box //25, Sama, Ariz

8. Address (Operator) — P

3

14. Principal Minerals Musco vite micq

9A. President, Operating Co. —

15. Production Rate /0 ros e g
16. Mill: Type & Cap. 4Phe

17. Power: Amt. & Type (/@#<

Operations: Present IOV'U.ffec‘leg , ho a[(/j,;,,h operations

~ { e
Number Claims, Title, etc. One C.}q/m })e/o/ Aj /0647(‘/‘7” w LCnaH» 1970 Wzo/}‘l, 4 22
\/e,-h Yyws entire ® l%nﬂ‘Hw a)c Cla,'»,_ Tl’?"/e 0’““, 'an 4spss muql Laip o/oue.

Description: Topography & Geography

: ; E/tvanlta-n a{ C/an;. /So0 { ﬁfﬂgm rhg rug 34,\9{,
Clasm Jocated on side o5 hj adaptable Jo Funnel or O tn cuf oltvclarmw’}"
slope o8 Giln Range and 1 Jirge ¢ anyon

22. Mine Workings: Amt. & Condition Al WOVkI*;jﬂ‘ 9y en

Tunnel )S' Jong . sl
Open cat 20'6/6{,’ 70 wide
Eve Frenches and open

(over)

Cuts



-

23. Geology & Mineralization  Ore oE Fguua Fite dike 30w gn.. ¢h ) horn A/c’n/; aad /6/;7‘/‘)43
mica Schist and ‘j'ne/;xr. /’ejmafryv: difre contaiye muscorte n)/tij 36/4’.:;45
7tmrfz. wmd  Falc o DOike s orer /s00’ Jong and c//,;.r about 75 with  Jhe Aolszantd)
Small amoust ©oF imica Fhruout d,fe but mestly concentrated in  Fhree fayers

fq(/{) 46@(41' 5‘, /1;14/(’.
24. Ore: Positive' & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings
‘ Mo positive ore bloked adt. Mo Harge o/qu.rJ No Fai)i4 g4

/orobrlb/c ore g # /pq_;f Soo00 Fons d’J“ d“cra)p mica

24A. Dimensions and Value of Ore body Value oF Ore: ﬁaolj wnknown.  Dimensions of are Lﬂd’j /9‘701/0»3
30’ avirga e wio th a»g{ o,evd,rd only to ¢ olerfk od 20" Pgrun*}-lge oF mica M dike net

dedermmed as it is variable  Lorgut mita sheeds 2" Aumiter | Micq Pure whik u color

25. Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet =~ /one_ ; |

26. Road Conditions, Route Pe pog,}- /3 M-:)(“ from RR. Sw/ms. ﬁ‘j coud \F i3 r‘tu«‘e«:{ "U o/ 5”‘/ dirt
read #o withn 2 miles oF mme,ﬁom here apoeor Air N‘.w{ Yo Wath iy ViyrdF aimirle LR
Fhe mine and the balgnce oF the road needs some. refoair before 1} can be usod,
7:3"0' d;s‘/'dHC( \,’;rom vm:t(, )la ngkwﬂg ?0 /3 /0@4{/{;\'

27. Water Supply WNeaves T present  waker syeply . AE miles away Aj road  to 8/”’“Je//
on the s.P. R.R.

28. Brief History /}baw?“ Vjewu ago ©ohe fnﬁ Capr~ ar cr:.u/e dire d/,,/‘;“‘/;é, gg_r,% sl
bj a /oramok,r but no Vk’q/ produ(,;‘fu._ =

29. Special Problems, Reports Filed ~ dwntrs have not~ operated progerty as Jhey are nof j
Smiler with the production gud mar Keting oF mica 4 sevap Form  hence
Woul_d /orc.;kr Ve -bwﬁ Fr’Ve"’Lﬂ ’)‘erd?"!e/ l’j rpupan.ub/g mica compaay
.Aau_”s mar et Jor }aro&{uc'/‘. :

30. Remarks L4 would take dLow'f_#ém Yo Fix r"“‘/ and /hé?L‘I:// Small Vh;// on /a,‘,re”(d
Also Small compressor and Jak hammer would be wsedu| - Light Fruck needed & e
M:cq Yo /‘d:lroaa/ 3

31. lf property for sale: Price, terms and address to negotiate. Mo cash olo_wh.. Al /aqﬁmcnh. .ouf of
ffodnuhm on rayalty basic Fo be determined by Fype of Frntshed )0"044147(‘

froduccal und Size 0} ﬂf{raf;’"-

32. Signature...._.W(m.f.@..’..WM ............ Mo[ ........... i
S ek i

33. Use additional sheets if necessary.



MP-27

10,
11.
12.

13.

18.

1.9.

21.

22,

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES

State of ‘Arizona’
MINE OWNER'S RHEPORT

JMine: POOL MICA MINE

Mining District & County: Fortuna
Mining District, Yuma County,Ariy.

Former Nane:
Owner: Will Pool and Wm. B. Maitl
Operator:

President, Owning Co:

Gen. Mgr:

Mine Supt:
Mill Supt:

Men Employed: = None.

Date: January 28, 1942

2.

and 6,

8.

9A. -

1l
15~
16.

Operationy - Prescnt: Prospecting - no

Operations - Planned: None.

Location: 26 miles southeast of Yuma,
and in Gile Mountain Range; 10 miles
gsouth of Highway 80 snd 1 mile from
Fortuna Mine,

Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.
Address (Operator):

President, Operating Co:

Principul Minerals: Muscovite Mica.
Production Rate: Prospecf.

Mill - Type & Cap: ane.

Power - Amt. & Type: None.

definite opoerctions.’

Number Claims, Title, etc: One claeim held by locution -~ Length 1470°
Width 472'. Vein runs entire length of claoim.
Titlo clear and assessment work done.

Description - Topogreaphy & Geography:

Mine Workings - Amt. & Condition:

Elevation of claim 1500', Topography
rugged, Claim located on side of hill
adaptable to tunnel or open cut develop-

ment. On west slope of Gila Range and

in large canyon.

ALl workings opon.
Tunnel

15 long

Open cut 20" deep - 10' wide
Five trenches ond open cubs.

(ever)



23.

2l

25.

26.

27,

28.

30.

31,

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is a pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss. Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talc. Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal. Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about 4' thick.

Ore - Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: No positive ore blocked out,
- No large dumps. No tailings. Probable ore at least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica,

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. ' Dimensions of
ore body 1470' long - 30' average width and
developed only to a depth of 20%.  Percent-
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable., Largest mica;sheets 2" in diameter. Mica pure white in color.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet: None.

Road Conditions = Route: Deposit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
reached by a good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there @ poor dirt road to within 3/4 of o mile from

the mine, and the balance of the road needs some répair before it can be uscd.

Total distance;from mine to highway 80 is 10 miles. )

Water Supply: Nearest present water supply 12 miles away by road to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R.

Brief History: About 4 years ago oune R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, but noe real production.

Special Problems, Reports Filed: Owners have not operated property as they
arc not familiar with the production and
marketing of mica in scrap form, hence would

prefer to have prOpcrty operated by respgesitle mica company having market for

product.

Romarks: It would take about $6,000 to fix road and install small mill on
property. Also small compressor and jockhammer would be useful.
Light truck needed to haul mica to railroad.

If property for sale - Price and terms and address to negotiate: No cash down.
All payments cut of preduction on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product preduced and size
of operation.

Signature: (Signed)  Wm. B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt. Fortuna Mine.
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10.
11.
12,

130

18.

19.

20.

21.

DEPARTMENT OF MINFRAL RESOURCES

State of Arizona
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

‘Date: Jonuary 28, 1942

Mine: POOL MICA MINE 2.

Mining District & County: Fortuna
Mining District, Yuma County,Ariz.

Former Name:

Owner: Will Pool and Wm. B. Maitland 6,
Operator: 8.
President, Owning Co: '9A;
Gen. Mgr: 14.
Mine Supt: ' 18,y
Mill Supt: 16,

Men Imployed: None. 1%

Operations - Proesont: Prospecting - no

Operations ~ Planned: None.

Location: 26 miles southeast of Yume,
and in Gila Mountain Range; 10 miles
gouth of Highway 80 and 1 mile from
Fortuna Mine. ; ‘

Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.
Address (Operator):

President, Operating Co:

Principul Minerals: Muscovite Mica.
Production Rate: Prospect.

Milli - Type & Cap: None.

Power - Amt. & Type:  None.

definite opurations.

Number Claims, Title, ete: One claim held by location -~ Length 1470

Width 472%.

Vein rung entire length of clsoim.

Title clear and asgsessment work done.

Description ~ Topography & Geography: Elevation of claim 1500', Tepography

: ‘ rugged. Claim loeated on side of hill
adaptable to tuyanel or open cut develop-

ment. On west slope of Gila Range and

in large canyon.

Mine Workings - Amt. & Conditicn: ALl workings open.

Tunnel

15" long

Open cut 20! deep - 10 wide
Five trenches ond open cuts.

(over)



23.

25.

27.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is a pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss., Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talec. Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal. Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about 4': thick.

Ore - Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: No positive ore blocked out.
No large dumps. No tailings. Probable ore at least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica, j

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. Dimensions of
ore body 1470' long - 30' average width and
developed only to a depth of 20'. Percente-
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable. Largest mica sheets 2" in diameter. Mica pure white in color.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet: . None.

Road Conditions - Route: Depesit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
reached by a good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there @ poor dirt road to within 3/4 of a mile from

the mine, and the balance of the road needs some répair before it can be usecd.

Total distance from mine to highway 80 is 10 miles.

Water Supply: Nearest present water supply 12 miles away by road to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R. :

Brief History: About 4 years ago one R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, but no real productiocn.

Special Problems, Reports Filed: Owners have net operated property as they
are not familiar with the production and.
\ : marketing of mica in scrap form, hence would
prefer to have property operated by respersible mica company having market for
product.,

Remarks: It would teke about $6,000 to fix road and install small mill on
property. Also small compresscr and jackhammer would be useful.
Light truck needed to haul mica to railroad.

If property for sale - Price and terms end address to negotiate: No cash down.
All payments out of production on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product produced and size
of operation.

Signature: (Signel)  Wm. B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt. Fortuna Mine.
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10,
11.
12,

130

18'

19.

20.

21,

State of Arizona
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

Date: January 28, 1942

\

line:  POQL MICA MINE 2. Location: 26 miles southeast of Yume,

‘ and in Gila Mountuin Range; 10 miles
Mining District & County: Fortuna - south of Highway 80 and 1 mile from
Mining District, Yuma County,Arig. - Fortuna Mine,

ﬁormer Name:

Owner: Will Pool and Wm. B. Maitland 6. Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.

Operator: L 8. Address (Operator):

Preéident, Owning Co: | ; | 9A.  President, Operating Co:

Gen, Mgr: 1/. Principal Minerals: Muscovite Mica.
Mine Supt: T lS.Ihﬁ;éduction Rate: Prospect.

Mill Supt: 16, Mill - Type & Cap: None.

Men Employed: None. 17. Power - Amt. & Type: None,

Operations - Presont: Prospecting - no definite operitions,

Operations - Planned: None.

Number Claims, Title, etc: One claim held by locution - Length 1470°
Width 472', Vein runs entire length of claim.
Title clear and assessment work done. ;

Description - Topography & Geography: Elevetion of claim 1500'. Topography
rugged. Claim loeated on side of hill
adaptuble to tunnel or open cut develop-
ment. On west slope of Gila Renge and
in large cunyon.

Mine Workings ~ Ambt. & Conditien: All workings opoen.
Tunnel 15' long
Open cut 20' deep - 10" wide
Five trenches and open cuts.

(over)



23

25.

26.

28.

29.

30.

31..

~

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is a pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss. Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talc. Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal, Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about 4! thick.,

Ore - Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: No positive ore blocked out.
No large dumps. No tailings. Probable ore at least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica,

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. Dimensions of
ore body 1470' long - 30' average width and
developed ocnly to a depth of 20'. Percent-
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable. Largest mica sheets 2" in diameter. Mica pure white in' color.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet: None.

Road Conditions - Route: Deposit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
reached by a good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there a poor dirt road to within 3/4 of @ mile from

the mine, and the balance of the road needs some répair before it can bo used.

Total distance from mine to highway 80 is 10 miles.

Wator Supply: Nearest present water supply 12 miles away by road to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R.

Brief History: About 4 years ago one R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, but no real production.

Special Problems, Reports Filed: Owners have net operated property as they
are not familiar with the production and
marketing of mica in 'scrap form, hence would

prefer to have property operated by respersible mica company having market for

product.

Remarks: It would take about %6 000 to fix road and install small mill on
property. Also small compressor and jackhammer would be useful.
Light truck needed to haul mica to railroad,

i property for sale - Price and terms end addrecs to negetiate: No cash down.
All payments ocut of production on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product produCud and size
of operation.

{

Signature: (Signel)  Wm, B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt Fortunao Mine.
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5.
7,
9.

10,

8

12,

13.

18.

19.

21.

State of Arizona
MINE OWNER'S REPORT

Date: January 28, 1942

Mine:  POOL MICA MINE 2. Location: 26 miles southeast of Yume,

and in Gila Mountain Range; 10 miles
Mining District & County: Fortuna south of Highway 80 and 1 mile from
Mining District, Yuma County,Ari,. \ Fortuna Mine.
Former Neme:

Owner: Will Pool and Wm. B. Maitland 6. Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.

Operator: 8. Address (Operator):

President, Owning Co: 9A. President, Operating Co:

Gen. Mgr: 1i. Principal Minerals: Muscovite Mica.
Mine Supt: 15. Production Rate: Prospect.

Mill Supt: 16. Mill - Type & Cap: None.

Men Y¥mployed: None. 17. Power - Amt. & Type: None.
Operations - Present: Progpecting - no definite opurgticns.'

Operations ~ Planned: None.

Number Claims, Title, etc: One claim held by location = Length 14707

Width 472t'. Vein runs entire length of claim.
Title clear and assessment work done.

Desceription -~ Topography & Geography: Elevation of claim 1500'. Topography
rugged. Claim located on side of hill:
adaptable to tunnel or open cut develop-
ment. On west slope of Gila Range and
in large canyon.

‘Mine Workings - Amt. & Condition: All workings open.

Tunnel 15' long
Open cut 20 deep - 10 wide
Five trenches and open cuts,

(over)
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25

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is o pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss. Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talc. Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal. Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about 4! thick.

Ore - Pogitive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: No positive ore blocked out.,
No large dumps. No tailings. Probable ore at least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica.

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. Dimensions of
ore body 1470' long - 30' average width and
developed only to a depth of 20'., Percente
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable. Largest mica sheets 2" in diameter, Mica pure white in'cg;gx.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow~Sheet: - None.

Road Conditions - Route: Deposit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
reached by a good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there a poor dirt road to within 3/4 of u mile from

the mine, and the balance of the road needs gome répair before it can. be used.

. Total distance from mine to highwoy 80 is 10 miles.

27.

29.

30,

31-

32.

Wator Supply: Nearest present water supply 12 miles away by road to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R,

Brief History: About 4 years ago one R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, Yut no real production.

'+ b

Special Problems, Reports Filed; Owners have not operated property as they
are not familiar with the production and
marketing of mica in scrap form, hence would

prefer to have property operated by respeisible mica company having market for

product,

Remarks: It would teke about $6,000 to fix road and install small mill on
property. Also small compressor and jackhammer would be usecful.
Light truck needed to haul mica to railroad.

If property for sale - Price and terms and address to negotiate: No cash down.
: All puyments cut of preduction on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product produced and size
of operation.

Signhature: (Signel)  Wm, B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt. Fortuna Mine.
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20.
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~ State of Arizona
MINE OVNER'S REPORT

‘Date: Jenuary 28, 1942

. ]
Mine: POOL MICA MINE 2. Location: 26 miles southeast of Yuma,
and in Gile Mountain Range; 10 miles
Mining District & County: Fortuna gouth of Highway 80 and 1 mile from
Mining District, Yuma County,Ariy. Fortuna Mine.

Former Namet y
V4 V4 ¢

/oo v /
Owner: Will Pool and WM. B. Maitland 6. Address (Owners) Box 1128, Yuma,Ariz.

Operator: = ~ 8. Address (Operator):

President, Owning Co: 9A. President, Operating Co:

Gen. Mgr: 1. Principal Minerals: Mnsco;ite Mica.
Mine Supt: 15. Prgduction Rate:  Prospect.

Mill Supt: | 16. Mill - Type & Cap: None.

Men Employed: None. 17. Power - Amt. & Type: None.

Operations - Precsent: Prospecting - no definite opurctions.
Operations - Planncd:  None.

Number Claims, Title, etec: One claim held by location - Length 1470!
Width 472'. Vein rung entire length of cloim.
Title clear and assessment work done.

Description - Topography & Geography: Blevation of claim 1500'., Topography
' rugged. Claim loeated on side of hill
adaptable to tunnel or open cut develop-
ment. On west slope of Gila Range and
in large canyon.

Mine Workings - Amt. & Condition: All workings open.

Tunnel 15" long
Open cut 20' deep - 10! wide
Five trenches znd open cuts.

(over)



23,

25.

26.

27.

29.

30.

31

32.

Geology & Mineralization: Ore is a pegmatite dike 30' wide and in hornblende
and biotite mica schist and gneiss. Pegmatite dike contains muscovite mica,
feldspar, quartz and talc, Dike is over 1500' long and dips about 75° with the
horizontal. Small amount of mica throughout dike, but mostly concentrated in
three layers each about 4' thick.,

Ore - Positive & Probable, Ore Dumps, Tailings: . No positive ore blocked out.
No large dumps. No tailings. Probable ore at least 5,000 tons of
scrap mica, ,

Dimensions and Value of Ore body: Value of ore body unknown. Dimensions of
~ore body 1470' long ~ 30' average width and
doveloped only to a depth of 20'. Percent-
age of mica in dike not determined as it is

variable. Largest mica sheets 2" in diameter. Mica pure white in color.

Mine, Mill Equipment & Flow-Sheet: None.

Road Conditions - Route: Deposit 13 miles from R. R. siding. By road it is
‘ reached by & good dirt road to within 3 miles, from
there a poor dirt road to within 3/4 of a mile from
the mine, and the balance of the road needs some repair pefore it can be uscd.
Total distance from mine to highway 80 is 10 miles.

Water Supply: Nearest present water supply 12 miles away by road to
Blaisdell on the S. P. R. R.

Brief History: About 4 years ago one R. R. car of crude ore shipped to
Los Angeles by a promoter, but no real production.

Special Problems, Reports Filed: Owners have not operated property as they
are not familiar with the production and
marketing of mica in scrap form, hence would

prefer to have property operated by respersible mica company hav1nn market for

product,

Remarks: It would take about $6,000 to fix road and install small mill on
property. Also small compressor and jackhommer would be useful.
Light truck nceded to haul mica to railroad.

If property for sale - Price and terms and address to negotiate: No cash down,
All payments cut of production on royalty basis to be
determined by type of finished product produced and size
of c¢peration.

Signature: (Signe1)  Wm. B. MAITLAND,
Geologist and Supt. Fortuna Mine.



1000M - 1-40 (Uniform Domestic St it Bill of . ag, adopted by Carriers ‘in Official, So’ 'n, Wester. .nd Illinois _Classiﬁcatim: §-1553
5 i Territories, March 15, 1922, as amended A:lguat ‘ 230.) . 1st SHEET
UNIFORM STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING Shipper’s No.
ORI_GINAL--NOT NEGOTIABLE Agent’s No
SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY — Pacific Lines
PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING COMPANY
RECEIVI;:P.‘rsubject to the classifications and tariffs in qujfect on the date of the issue of this Bill of Lading,
/ e el :
z:”’ gf{({ 2 X ; P » 1 94.._.:
,{f;"" m/" / ‘\iw_ = <l " oy

from [ )

the property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and. condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, .consigned,
and destined as indicated below, which said company (the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corpora-
tion in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its own road or its own
water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination, It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said prop-
erty over all or any portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested invall or any of said property, that every service
to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions’ not prohibited /By’ jJaw,! whether printed .or written, herein contained, including the
conditions on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and acceﬁ{:}’% fo}’him,sélf‘and’his assignsi. o

o ; b = b F ol S (Mail or “street address of consignee—For piitposes of notification onl_v.)
4 G i = ek é £ 4 4 4 il 5 4
¢ F LR b 7 ) L 4 *n P . ¥ g
Consigned to - e S . P N -t f / ot
Destination : % State ofu County of
Route
Delivering Carrier. i Car Initial Car No
SERVICE DESIRED: Door to Door (). Door to Depot ( ). Depot to Door (| ). Depot to Depot ( ).
No. d *WEIGHT CLASS.OR CHECK
s DESCRIPTION OF ARTIGLES, SPECIAL MARKS, AND EXCEPTIONS | o (WCIGRE o | “gare | coLum
7 4 2 R Subject to Section 7 of con-
o y ] - I : : £ ditions, if this shipment is to
—|— — _ be delivered to the consignee
iy without recourse on the con-
i signor, the consignor shall:
sign the following statement:
. The carrier shall not make.
delivery of this shipment with-
out payment of freight and all
other lawful charges.
. . . (Signature of Consignor.)
IS > W e o B ,f.-,‘ . o l® P : If charges are to be pre-
Mo angfp o j ‘ \ il : paid, write or stamp here,
- o i E 7 4 : “To be Prepaid.” :
/ Received $
to apply in prepayment of the
charges on the property de-
scribed hereon.
@ollect @n D elivery $ __For Account Of |And Remit To At
o 7
5 Per .
S t 1 Stat (The signature here acknowl-
tree 2. Clty’ tate edges only the amount prepaid.)
C. 0. EP Charge to be Paid By: . Consignee (). Shipper (  )-
#1¢ {he shipment moves between two pOrts by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is ‘‘carrier's Charges advanced:
or shipper’s weight.’’ s
NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or
declared value of the property. S ; 3
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby. specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ :
per.
~ i 0
£ ¥
J / o ] £
’/w vdsd) { L Shipper. Agent

Per. Per

Permanent postoffice address of shipper \
% (This Bill of Lading is to be signed by the. shibper and agent of the carrier issulng same.) ®

v



: CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Sec. I. (a) The carrier or party in possession of any of the proverty herein described shall be liable as at common law for any loss thereof or damage thereto, except as hercinafter provided.

(b) No carrier or party in possession of all or any of the property herein described shall be liable for any loss thereof or damage thereto or delay caused by the aet- of God, the public -enemy,
the authority of law, or the act or default of the shipper or owner, or for natural shrinkage. The carrier’s liability shall be that of warehouscman, only, for loss, damsge, or delay caused Dy fire oc-
curring after the expiration of the free time allowed by tariffs lawfully on file (such free fime to be computed as therein provided) after notice of the arrival of theé property at destination or at the
port of export (if intended for export) has been duly sent or given, and after placement of the property for delivery at destination, or tender of delivery of the property to the party enfitled to re-
ceive it, has been made. Iixcept in case of negligence of the carrier or party in possessione (and the burden to prove freedom from such negligence shall be on the carrier or party i
carrier or party in possession shall not be liable for loss, damage, or delay occurring while the property is stopped and held in transit upon the request of the shibper, owner, or
make such request, or resulting from a defect or vice in the property, or for country damage to cotton, or from riots or strikes ¢

(¢) In case of quarantine the property may be discharged at risk and expense of owners into quarantine depot or elsewhere, as required | ¢ regulations or authorities,’
dispatch at neavest available point in carrier’s judgment, and in any such case carvier’s responsibility shall cease when property is so discharged, or property > i by
bense to shipping point, earning freight hoth ways. Quarantine expenses of whatever nature or kind upon or in respect to property shall be horne by the o )
The carrier shall not be liable for loss or damage occasioned by fumigation or disinfection or other acts required or done by quarantine regilations or authorities even though the same n
done hy carrier’s officers, agents, or employees, nor for detention, loss, or damage of any kind occasioned by quarantine or the enforeiment thercof. No carrier shall be liabl N
negligence, for any mistake or inaccuracy in any information furnished by the carrier, its agents, or officers, as to quarantine laws or regulations, The siipper all hgd the
any expense they may incur, or damages they may be required to pay, by reason of the introduction of the property covered by this contract into any place against the uairant
in effect at such place. 7

Sec. 2, (a) No carrier is bound to transport said property by any particular train or vessel, oy in time tor any particular -ma ot otherwise than with rea Iivery carri
have the right in case of physical necessity to forward said property by any carrier or route between the point of shipment: and the point of destination In all c ot projiibited i v
lower value than actual value has been represented in writing by the shipper or has been agreed upon in writing as the released value of the property as determined by the cla
upon which the rate is based, such lower value plus freight charges if paid shall be the maximum amount to be vecoyered, whether or not such logs or damage oceurs from neglis

(b) As a condition precedent to recovery, claims must be filed in writing with the receiving or delivering carrier, or carrvier ting this bill of ladi ier on whose line the lass, d m
injury or delay occurred, within nine months after delivery of the property (or, in case of export traffic, within nine months after delivery at port of export) or, i ailure to make de)
then within nine months after a reasonable time for delivery has elapsed; and suits shall be instituted against any er only within two years and one d v when notice in writin
is given by the carrier to the claimant that the carrier has disallowed the claim or any part or parts thereof specified in the notice Where claims are not filed or suits are not instituted thercon
in accordance with the foregoing provisions, no carrier hereunder shall be liable, and such claims will not be paid.

(¢)) Any carrier or party liable on account of loss of or damage to any of said-property shall have the full benefit of any insurance that may have been cffected upon or on account of said
broperty, so far as this shall not avoid the policies or contracts of insurance: Provided, That the carrier reimburse the claimant for ‘the premium paid thereon,

8ec. 3. Except where such service is required as the result of carrier’s negligence, all property shall be subject to necessary cooperage and baling at owner’s cost. Bach carrie
cotton or cotton linters is to be transported hereunder shall have the privilege, at its own cost and risk, of compressing the same for greater convenience in handling or fopwars 121l not
be held responsible for deviation or wunayvoidable delays in procuring such compression. Grain in bulk consigned to a point where there a railrond, public or licensed elevator, muy (unless other-
wise expressly noted herein, and then if it is not promptly unlozded) be there delivered and placed with other grain of the same kind and grade without respect to nwnership (and prompt notice there-

of shall be given to the consignor), and if so delivered shall be subject to a lien for elevator charges in addition to all other cnarges hereunder.

Sec. 4 (a) Property not removed by the party entitled to receive it'within the free time allowed by tariffs, lawfully on file (such free time to be computed as therein provided), after notice of
the arrival of the property at destination or at the port of export (if intended for export) has been duly sent or given, and after placement of the property tor delivery at destination has been made,
may be kept in vesscl, car, depot, warehouse or place of delivery of the carrier, subject to the tariff charge for storage and to carrier’s responsibility as warehouseman, only, or at the option cf the
carrier, may be removed to and stored in a public or licensed warehouse at the place of delivery or other available place. at the cost of the owner, and there held with~ut liability on the part of the
carrier, and subject to a lien for all freight and other lawful charges, including a reasonable charge for storage,

.. (b) Where nonperishable property which has been transported to destination hereunder is refused by consignee or the party entitled to receive it, or said consignee or party entitled to receive it
fails to receive it within 15 days after notice of arrival shall have been duly sent or given, the carrier may sell the same at public auction to the highest bidder, at such place as may be desiznated
by the carrier: Provided, That the carrier shall have first mailed, Sent, or given to the consignor notice that the property has been refused or remains unclaimed, as the case may be, and that it will
be subject to sale under the terms of the bill of lading if disposition be not arranged for, and shall have published notice containing a description of the property, the name of the party to whe
consigned, or, if shipped order notify, the name of the party to be notified, and the time and place of sale, once a week for two successive weeks, in a newspaper of gencral ¢irculation at the D ace
of sale or nearest place where such newspaper is published: Provided, That 30 days shall have elapsed before publication of notice of sale after said notice that the property was refused or remains
unclaimed was mailed, sent, or given. 5

(c) Where perishable property which has been transported hereunder to destination is refused by consignee or party entitled to receive it, or said consignee or party entitled to receive it shall fail
to receive it promptly, the carrier may. in its discretion, to prevent deterioration or further deterioration, sell the same to the best advantage at private or public sale: Provided, That if time ser:es
for notification to the consignor or owner of the refusal of the property or the failure to receive it and request for disposition of the property. such notitication shall he given, in such manner as the
exercise of due diligence requires before the property is sold. 3 g

(d) Where the procedure provided for in the two paragraphs last preceding is not possible, it is agreed that nothing contained in said paragraphs shall be construed to abridge the right of the
carrier at its option fo sell the property under such circumstances and in such manner as may be authorized by law.

(e) The proceeds of any sale made under this section shall be applied by the carrier to the payment of freight, demurrage, storage, and any other lawful charges and the expense of notice, adver-

tisment, sale, and other necessary expense and of caring for and maintaining the property, if proper care of the same requires special expense, and should there be a balance it shall be paid to the

owner of the property sold hercunder.
(f) Droperty destined to or taken from a station, whart, or landing at which there is no regularly appointed freight agent shall be entirely at risk of owner after unloaded from cars or vessels or
until loaded into cars or vessels, and, except in case of carrier’s negligence, when received fromor delivered to such stations, wharves, or landings shall be at owner’s risk until the cars ave attached

to and after they are detached from locomotive or train or until loaded into and after unloaded from vessels.

Sec, 5. No carrvier hereunder will carry or be liable in any way for any documents, specie, or for any articles of extraordinary value not specifically rated in the published classifications or tariffs
unless a speeial agreement to do so and a stipulated value of the articles are indorsed hereon,

Sec.' 6. Every party, whether principal or agent, shipping explosives or dangerous goods, without ‘previous full written disclosure to the ua;rriei~ of their nature, shail be liable for and indemnify
the carrier against all loss or damage caused by such goods, and such goods may be warehoused at owner’s risk and expense or destroyed without compensation

Sec 7. The owner or consignee shall pay the freight and average, if any, and all other lawful charges accruing on said property; but, except in those instances where it may lawfully be authorized
' to do so0, no carrier by railroad shall deliver or relinquish possession at destination of the property covered by this hill of lading until \all tariff rates and charges thereon have been paid. The con-
signor shall be liable for the freight and all other lawful charges, except that if the consignor stipulates, by signature, in the space provided for that purpose on the face of this bill of lading
that the carrier shall not make delivery without requiring payment of such -charges and the carrer, contrary to such stipulation, shall make delivery without requiring such payment, -the consignor
(except as hereinafter provided) shall not be liable for such charges. Provided, that, where the carrier has been instructed by the shipper or consignor to deliver said property to a consigpee. other
than the shipper 6r consignor, such consignee shall not be legally liable for transportation charges in respect of the transportation of said property (beyond those billed against him at the time of
delivery for which he is otherwise liable) which may he found to be due after the property has been delivered to him, if the consignee (a) is an agent only and has no beneficial title in said
broperty, and (b) prior to delivery of said property has notified the delivering carrier in writing of the fact of such agency and absence of beneficial title, and, in the case of a shipment_recgnSlgned
or diverted to a point other than that specified in the original bill of lading, has also notified the delivering carrier in writing of the name and address of the beneficial owner of said property;
and such cases the shipper or consignor, or, in the case of a shipment so reconsigned or diverted, the heneficial owner, shall be liable sfor such additional charges. If the consignee has given to
the carrier erroneous information as to who the beneficial owner is, such consignee shall himself be liable for such additional charges, Nothing herein shall limit the right of the carrier to require
at time of shipment the prepayment or guarantee of the charges. If upon inspection it is ascertained that the articles shipped are not those deseribed in this bill of lading, the freight charges
must be paid upon the articles actually shipped.

Sec. 8. If this bill of lading is issued on the order of the shipper, or his agent, in exchange or in substitution for another bill of lading, the shipper’s signature to the prior bill of lading as to
the statement of value or otherwise, or election of common law or hill of lading liability, in or in connection with such prior bill of lading, shall be considered a part of this bill of lading as fully as
if the same were written or made in or in connection with this bill of lading,

Sec. 9. (a) If all or any part of said property is carried by water over any part of said route, such water carriage shall be performed subject to all the terms and provisions of, and all the exemv-
tions from liability contained in, the Act of the Congress of the United States, approved on February 13, 1893, and entitled ‘““An act relating to the navigation of vessels, etc.,”” and of other
statutes of the United States according carriers by water the protection of limited liability, and to the conditions contained in this bill of ladng not inconsistent therewith or with this section.

(b) No such carrier by water shall be liable for any loss or damage resulting from any fire happening to or on board the vessel, or from explosion, bursting of boilers or breakage of shafts,
unless caused by the design or neglect of such carrier,

(¢) If the owner shall hayve exercised due diligence in making the vessel in all respects seaworthy and properly manned, equipped, and supplied, no such carrier shall be liable for any loss or
damage resulting from the perils of the Jakes, seas, or other waters, or from latent defects in hull, machinery, or appurtenances whether existing prior to, at the time of, or after sailing, or frem
collision, stranding, or other accidents of navigation, or from prolongation of the voyage. And, when for any, reason it is necessary, any vessel carrying any or all of the property herein described
shall be at liberty to call at any port or ports, in or out of the customary route, to tow and be towed, to transfer, trans-ship, or lighter, to load and discharge goods at any time, to assist vessels in
distress, to deviate for the purpose of saving life or property, and for docking and repairs. Except in. case of negligence such carrier shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to property
if it be necessary or is usual to carry the same upon deck, 3} .

(d) General Average shall be payable according to the York-Antwerp Rules of 1924, Sections 1 to 15, inclusive, and Sections 17 to 22, inclusive, and as to matters not covered thereby according
to fthe laws and usages of the Port of New York. If the owners shall have exercised due diligence to make the vessel in all respects seaworthy and properly manned, equipped and supplied, it is
herel)y agreed that in case of danger, damage or disaster resulting from faults or errors in navigation, or in the manageément of the vessel, or from any latent or other defects in the vessel, her
machinery or appurtenances, or from unseaworthiness, whether existing at the time of shipment or at the beginning of the.voyage (provided the latent or other defects or the unseaworthiness was
not discoverable by the exercise of due diligence), the shippers, consignees and /or owners of the cargo shall nevertheless pay salvage and any special charges incurred in respect of the cargo, and
shall confribute with the shipowner in . general average to the payment oOf any sacvifices, losses or expenses of a general average nature that may be made or incurred for the common benefit or to
relieve the adventure from any common peril.

(e) Tf the property is bheing carried under a tariff which provides that any carrier or carriers party thereto shall-hé liable for loss from perils of the sea, then as to such carrier or carriers
the provisions of this section shall be modified in accordance with the taviff provisions, which shall be regarded as incorporated into the conditions of this hill of lading.

(f) The term “‘water carriage’ in this section shall not be construed as including lighterage in or across rivers, harbors, or lakes, when performed by or on behalf of rail carriers.
Sec. 10. Any alteration, addition, or erasure in this bill of lading which shall be made without the special notation hereon of the agent of the carrier issuing this bhill of lading, shall ba
without effect, and this bill of lading shall be enforceable according to its original tenor,

(Revised August 1, 1930)
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! ; Issued and 15 Shinner’
THIS MEMOR ANDUM oo g mor a. v or duplicate, sovering-the Shipper’s No.

property named herein, and is intended solely for filing or record. s
Agent’s No

SOUTHERN PACIFIC LINES

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY — Pacific Lines
PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING COMPANY

RECEIVE)), subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of the receipt by the carrier of the property described in the Original Bill of Lading,

’
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the property described below, in apparent sood order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of packages unknown), marked, consigned,
a_nd L’_lestined as indicated below, which said company (the word company being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corpora-
tion in possession of the property under the contract) agrees to carry to its usual place of delivery at said destination, if on its own road or its own -
water line, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said prop-
erty over all or any portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in all orrany of said property, that every service
to be performed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited ‘by#law, whethexj&préh gd&’bt written, herein contained, including the
conditions on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and;acce ffgyhéﬁ),éelf-ap]"h;,sfs‘ P

(h{ail or street address of eonsignee—For purposes of notification only.)

i ! 7 & b s "

o Vs 4
4 ¢ R g

Consighed to.

Destination State of County of
Route.
Delivering Carrier. . Car Initial Car No
SERVICE DESIRED: Door to Door (). Door to Depot (). Depot to Door ( ). Depot to Depot ( ).
Lf, *WEIGHT CLASS OR | CHECK
Packages DESGRIPTli}\l OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS, AND EXCEPTIONS (Sublect to Gorreetion) RATE COLUMN
4 - Subject to Section 7 of con-
Ll b 4 ditions, if this shipment is to
— - - 2 be delivered to the consignee
£ ) without recourse on the con-
L, s i __| signor, the consignor shall

sign the following statement:

The carrier shall not make
delivery of this shipment with-
out payment of freight and all
other lawful charges.

(Signature of Consignor.)

B A If charges are to be pre-
4 g paid, write or stamp here,

“To be Prepaid.”

Received $
to apply in prepayment of the
charges on the property de-
scribed hereon.

Collegt On D elivery $ or Account Of|And Remit To Azent or Cashier:

Per
Street g City, State (The signature here acknowl-

edges only the amount prepaid.)
C. O. . Charge to be Paid By: Consignee (). Shipper G

#If the shipment moves between two ports by a carrier by water, the law requires that the bill of lading shall state whether it is ‘‘carrier’s Charges advancedz
or shipper’s weight.”?

NOTE—Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specifically in writing the agreed or

declared value of the property. 3
The agreed or declared value of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not'exceeding N $
— per ———

ST g LA |

i € )
. Shipper. I Agent
aiEAS
Per. Per.

Permanent postoffice address of shipper 3 7 4



CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS %

Sec. I. (a) The carrier or party in nossession of any of the property herein described shall be liable as at common law for any loss thereof or damage thereto, except as hereinafter provided.

(b) No carrier or party in possession of all or any of the property herein deseribed shall be liable for any loss thereof or damage thereto or delay caused by the act of God, the public enemy,
the authority of law, or the act or default of the shipper or owner, or for natural shrinkage, The carrier’s lability shall be that of warehouseman, only, for loss, damage, or delay caused by fire oc-
curring after the expiration of the free time allowed by tariffs lawfully on file' (such free time to be computed as therein provided) after notice of the arrival of the property at destination or at the
port of export (if intended for export) has been duly sent or given, and after placement of the property for delivery at destination, or tender of delivery of ‘the property to the party entitled to re-
ceive it, has been made. Exeept in case of negligence of the carrier or barty in possession (and the burden to prove freedom from such negligence shall be on the carrier or party in possession), the
carrier or party in possession shall not be liable for loss, damage, or delay occurring while the property is stopped and held in transit upon the request of the shipper, owner, or party entitled to
make such request, ‘or resulting from a defect or vice in the property, or for country damage to cotton, or from riots or strikes.

(c) In case of quarantine the property may be dischiarged at.risk and expense of owners into quarantine depot or elsewhere, as required by quarantine regulations or authorities, or for the carrier’s
dispatch at nearest available point in carrier’s judgment, and in any such case carrier’s responsibility shall cease when property‘is so discharged, or property may be returned by carrier at owner’s ex-
Dense to shipping point, earning freight both ways. Quarantine expenses of whateyver nature or kind upon or in respect to property shall be borne by the owners of the broperty or be a lien thereon.
The carrier shall not be liable for loss or damage occasioned by fumigation or disinfection or other acts required or done by quarantine regulations or authorities even though the same may have been
done by carrier’s officers, agents, or employees, nor for detention, loss, or damage of any kind occasioned by quarantine or the enforcement thereof, No carrier shall be liable, except in case of
negligence, for any mistake or inaccuracy in any information furnished by the carrvier, its agents, or officers, as to quarantine laws or Tegulations. The shipper shall hold the carriers harmless from
any expense they may incur, or damages they may be required to pay, by reason of the introduction of the property covered by this contract into any place against the quarantine laws or regulations
in effect at such place. 2

Sec. 2. (a) No. carrier is bound to transport said broperty by any particular train or vessel, or in time for any particular market or otherwise than with reasonable dispatch. Every carrier shall
have the right in case of physical necessity to forward said property by any carrier or route between the point of shipment and the point of destination. In all cases not brohibited by law, where a
lower value than actual value has been represented in writing by the shipper or has been agreed upon in writing as the released value of the property as determined by the classification or: tariffs
upon which the rate is based, such lower value plus freight charges if paid shall be the maximum amount to be recovered; whether or not such loss or damage occurs from negligence,

(b) As a condition precedent to recovery, claims must be filed in writing with the receiving or delivering carrier, or carrier issuing this bill' of lading, or carrier on whose line the loss, damage,
injury or delay occurred, within nine months after delivery of the property (or, in case of export traffic, within nine months after delivery at port of export) or, in case of failure to make delivery,
then within nine months after a reasonable time for delivery has elapsed; and suits shall be instituted against any carrier only within two years and one day- from the day -when notice in writing
is given by the carrier to the claimant that the carrier has disallowed the claim or any part or parts thereof specified in the notice. Where claims are not filed or suits are not instituted thereon
in accordance with the foregoing provisions, no carrier hereunder shall he liable; and such claims will not be paid. .

(¢)) Any carrier or party liable on accountof loss of or damage to any of said property shall have the full benefit of any insurance that may . have been effected upon or on account of said

property, so far as' this shall not avoid the policies or' contracts of insurance: Provided, That the carrier reimburse the claimant for:the premium paid thereon. 3

Sec, 3. Except where such service is required as the résult of carrier’s negligence, all property shall be subject to necessary cooperage and baling at owner’s cost. Bach carrier over whose route
cotton or cotton linters is to be transported hereunder shall have the privilege, at its own cost and risk, of compressing the same for -greater convenience in handling or forwarding, and shall not
be held responsible for deviation or unavoidable delays in procuring such compression, - Grain in bulk consigned to a point where there is a railroad, public or licensed elevator, may (unless other-
wise expressly noted herein, and then if it is nof promptly unloaded) be there delivered and placed with other’ grain of the same kind and grade without respect to ownership (and prompt notice there-
of shall be given to the consignor), and if so delivered shall he subject to a lien for elevator charges in addition to all other charges hereunder, e

Sec. 4 (a) Property not removed by the party entitled to receive it within the free time allowed by tariffs, lawfully on file (such free time to be computed as therein provided), after notice of
the arrival of the property at destination or at the port of export (if intended for export) has been duly sent or given, and after placement of the property for delivery at destination has been made, .
may be kept in vessel, car, depot, warehouse or place of delivery of the carrier, subject to the fariff charge for storage and to carrier’s responsibility as warehouseman, only, or at the option of the
carrier, may be removed to and stored in a. public or licensed warehouse at the place of delivery or other available place, at the cost of the owner, and there held without liability on the part of the
carrier, and subject to a lien for all freight and other lawful charges, including a reasonable charge for storage, §

(h) Where nonperishable property which has been” transported to destination hereunder is refused hy consignee or the party entitled to receive it, or said consignee or party entitled -to receive it
fails to receive it within 15 days after notice of arrival shall have been duly sent or given, the carrier may sell the same at public auction to the highest bidder, at such place as may be designated
by the carrier: Provided, That the carrier shall have first mailed, sent. or given to 'the consignOr notice that the property has been refused or remains unclaimed, as the case may be, ahd that it will
be subject to sale under the terms of the bill of. Iading if disposition be not arranged for, and shall have published notice containing a description of the property, the name of the party to whom
consigned, or, if shipped order notify, the name of the party to be notitied, and the time and place of sale, once a week for two successive weeks, in a newspaper of general circulation at the place
of sale or nearest place where such newspaper is published: Provided, That 30 days shall have elapsed before nublicationmof notice of sale after said notice that the property was refused or remains

unclaimed was mailed, sent, or given. i

(¢) Where' perishable property which has been transported hereunder to destination is refused by consignee or party entitled to receive it, or said consignee or party entitled to receive it shall fail
fo receive it promptly, the carrier may, in its discretion, to prevent deterioration or further deterioratien, sell the same to the best advantage at private or public sale: Provided, That if time seryes
for notification to the consignor or owner of the refusal of the property or the failure to receive it and request for disposition of “the property, such notification shall be given, in such manner as the
exercise of due diligence requires hefore the property is sold,

(d) - Where the procedure provided for in the two paragraphs last preceding is not possible, it is agreed that nothing contained in sald paragraphs shall be construed to abridge the right of the
carrier at its option to sell the property under such circumstances and in such manne: as mus be-authorized by law. 3
. (e) The proceeds of any sale made nnder this section shall be applied by the carrier to the payment of freight, demurrage, storage, and any other lawful charges and the expense-of notice, adver-
tisment, sale, and other necessary expense and of caring for and maintaining the property, if proper care of the same requires special expense, and should there be a balance it shall be paid to the
owner of the property sold hereunder. y

(f) Property destined to or taken from a station, wharf, or landing at which there is no regularly appointed freight agent shall be entirely at risk of owner after unloaded from cars or vessels or
until loaded into cars or vessels, and, except in case oOf carrier’s negligence, when received from or delivered to such stations, wharves, or landings shall be at owner’s risk until the cars are attached
to and after they are. detached from locomotive or train or until loaded into-and after unloaded from vessels. X « :

Sec. 5. No carrier hereunder will carry or he liable in any way for any documents, specie, or for any articles of extraordinary value not specifically rated in the published classifications or taviffs
unless a special agreement to do so and a stipulated value of the articles are indorsed hereon, i 3

Sec. 6. Every party, whether principal or agent, shinping explosives or dangerous goods, without previous full written disclosure to the carrier of their nature, shall be liable for and indemnify
the carrier against all loss or damage caused by such goods, and such’ goods may be warehoused at owner’s risk and expense or destroyed without compensation,

Sec 7. The owner or consignee shall pay the freight and average, if any, and all other lawful charges accruing on said property; but, except in-those instances where it may lawfully be authorized
to do so, no carrier by railroad shall deliver or relinquish possession at destination of the property covered by this bill of lading until all tariff rates and charges thereon have heen nai'd.b’l‘he con-
signor shall be liable for the freight and all other lawful charges, except that if the consignor stipulates, by signature, in the space provided for that purpose on the face of this bill of lading
that the carrier shall not make delivery without requiring payment of such charges and the carrer, contrary to such stipulation, shall make delivery wlthout‘ requiring such payment, the consignor
(except as hereinafter provided) shall not be liable. for such charges. Provided, that, where the carrier has been instructed by the shipper or consignor to deliver said property to a consigncc. other
than the shipper or consignor, such consignee' shall not. be legally liable for transportation charges in respect of the transportation of said property (beyond those billed against him at the time of
delivery for which he is otherwise liable) whi(‘? may be found to be due after the property has been delivered to him, if the consignee (a) is an agent only and has no beneﬂclal title in said
property, and (b) prior to delivery of said proberty has notified the delivering carrier in writing of the fact of such agency and absence of heneficial title, and, in the case of a shipment reconsigned
or diverted to a point other than.that specified in the original hill of lading, has also fiotified the delivering carrier in writing of the name and address of the henefieial owner of said property;.
and, in such cases the shipper or consignor, or, in the“case of a shipment so reconsigned: or diverted, the beneficial owner, shall be liable for such additional charges. If the consignee has given to
the carrier erroneous information as to who the beneficial owner is, such consignes shall himself be liable for such additional charges. Nothing herein shall limit the right of the carrier to require
at time of shipment the prepayment or guarantee of the charges. If upon inspection it is ascertained that the articles shipped are not those described in this bill of lading, the freight charges
must be paid upon the articles actually shipped. N

Sec, 8. If this bill of lading is issued on the order of the shipper, or his agent, in exchange or in substitution for another bill of lading, the shipper’s. signature o the prior bill of lading as to
the statement of value or otherwise, or elegtion of common law or bill of lading Iiability, in or in connection with such prior bill of lading, shall be considered a part of this bill of lading as fully as
if the same were written or made in or in connection with this bill of lading. : ; 3 -

Sec. 9. (a) If.all or any part of said property is carried by water over any part of said route, such water carriage shall be performed subject to all the terms and provisions of, and all the exemp-
tions from liability contained in, the Act of the Congress of the United States, approved on February 13, 1893, and entitled ‘““An act relating to the navigafion of vessels, ete.,”” and of other
statutes of the United States according carriers by water the protection of limited liability, and to the conditions contained in .this bill of ladng not inconsistent therewith or with this section.

(b). No such carrier by water shall be liable for any 10ss or damage resulting from any firé happening to or on bhoard the vessel, or from explosion, bursting’ of boilers or breakage of shafts,
unless caused by the design or neglect of such carrier. 2 3 S g

(c) If the owner shall have exercised dug diligence in making the vessel in all respects seaworthy and properly manned, equipped, and supplied, no such carrier shall be. liable for any loss or
dzuqage resulting from the perils of the Jakes, seas, or other waters, or from latent defects in hull, machinery, or appurtenances whether existing prior to,. at the time of, or after sailing, or from
collision, stranding, or other accidents of navigation, or from' prolongation of the voyage. And, when for any reason it is necessary, ang vessel carrying any or all of the property herein described
shall be at liberty to call at any port.or ports, in or out of the customary route, to tow and be towed, -to transfer, trans-ship, or lighter, to load and discharge goods at any time, to assist vessels in
distress, to deviate for the purpose of saving life or property, and for docking and repairs. Except in case  of negligence such carrier shall not be responsible for any-loss or damage to property
if it be necessary or is usual to carry the same upon deck. *

(d) General Average shall be payable according to the York-Antwerp Rules of 1924, Sections 1 to 15, inclusive, and Sections 17 to 22, inclusive, and as to matters not covered thereby {10001'.[1111_8
to the laws and usages of the Port of New York. If the owners shall have exercised due diligence to make the vessel in all respects seaworthy and properly manned, equipped and supplied, it is
hereby agreed that in case of danger, damage or ‘disaster resulting from faults or errors in navigation, or in the management of the vessel, or from any Ilatent or other defects in the vessel, her
machinery or appurtenances, or from unseaworthiness, whether existing at the time of shipment or at the heginning of the voyage (provided the latent or other defects or the unseaworthiness was
not discoverable by the exercise of due diligence), the shippers, consignees and /or owners of the cargo shall nevertheless pay salvage and any special charges incurred in respect of the cargo, and
shall contribute with the shipowner in general ayerage to the payment of any sacrifices, 10sses or expenses of'a general average nature that may be made or incurred for the common benefit or to
relieve the adventure from any common peril, 2 % &

(e) If the property is being carried under a tariffi which provides that any carrier or carriers party thereto shall be liable for loss from perils of the sea, then as to such carvier or carriers
the provisions of this section shall be modified in accordance with the tariff provisions, which shall be regarded as incorporated into the conditions of ‘this bill of lading.

(f) The term ‘‘water carriage” in this section shall not be construed as including lighterage in or across‘xivers, harhors, or lakes, when performed by or on behalf of rail carriers,
Sec. 10, Any alteration, addition, or erasure in this hill. of lading which shall be made without the special notation hereon of the agent of the carrier issuing this bill of lading, shall bha
without effect, and this bill of lading shall be enforceable according to itg original tenor. R g

(Revised August 1, 1930)
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:

: ,f“?:l'fégf”_’w woaver fifge Co. - o . i et e e j
N v B 16089 Re 30Bnd She ~ St e , e
e Los hngeles, Cal ke 0 i i v !

Al S G ; :
Dear cdres 4 0 o ¢ 8 e o
; I am one of tie owners of & scrap muscovite mice deposii near
. Yuma, Arisowa snd wo wish to well this property to a reputable mice
. compuny interested in opervaeting a wica deposits R
s S b The preperty eonslets of two full lode eladus loested i3 miles
| frow u southown Peeific railroad siding and 10 diles from Highway 80e
A "k good graded airt road runs to wituin three miles of the property, thon
- @ poor roud leads to witidn oue nile of tue déjusit while from there
' the voud hLas boen wedo imoussible by e gtosm some Hiue &g oe .
Tue deposit consisde ol & pogaabite dike ovver 4000 feel lony and
Zrouw buree to bulrby foel wides DThe country yock on onch side of the
dike iu pro-Caubrien wlca wsd norablonde uehiste The dike dips from 65
to 80 degrees with the norigontal while tue cguposition of the dike is
. muscovite mica, white {oldspar, and quurtye The uica &5 well as the dike
i waive id color aad' containe Likble if any irone ~ '
© 0 lien flukes ure found poutbered biruout the dlke and waru the contor
- of tue dike are fdund larye kidneye or lsnsos of mica with wany books
. YWO OF MOre iINcLOs HCrosses : i
ki ‘ Developuent ab the proporty cousists of open cuts, Trouc:ics, and
i phort tumelse 4 lurge tounnege of mica could be mined by open tut wethods
fi 0. and the deeper ore can be cheaply mined by a short adlt tunnels =
T ‘. it you would be interdsted in imspeciing Gue propesty L would be
. ® - glod to meet your reyresentative in Yuua and take hin to the propertye
. 0 e Lnclosed in this letter is a suell shoet of sowe of tue best of the
3 0  surfece micas A

v

\

- Sincerely yours,

Wie Do Yaitland - gpe

e
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Mica Products Coe .
704 Se Spring Ste
Los Aungeles, Cale

Dear Sirst :
1 am one of the owners of a scrap muscovite nice depowlt nevr YTuma,

Ariszona and we wish to sell thie sroperty to & reputable mica compeny

. interested in operating = wica deposite :

: Tie property consists of two gull lode claims located 13 miles

frou & Southern Pacific pailroad siding end )0 miles frem ighway 80e

A good praded dirt roud ruwe 0 witain turse milee of the oro erty, then

& pooy road leads %o wituin one mile of the doposit while frou there the

rvoad Las boen wmedo impasuible by @ storm voue time agle .

. The -dopusli consiste of a pegmesite dike over 4000 feet lonyg and
froa tured bo thlrsy leot wides Tae eountry Yock on guen side of tie
dike is prow-Cestrian wice and nornblende schiste The dike dips Ifrom 65

4o 80 degrees wita dhe aorisontal while tue composition of the dike is
wuscovite wice,white foldspar and quartie Phe mice as well as tue dike
is wuite in color end vontelng little if any lrone :

Uica flakes are found scatiered thruout Lhe dike end thru the
contor of the dike ure found large kidnpys or lenses of mice witia ueny
books two or more inchos uerosste ' ;

: pevelopuent &t the property consiets of oven eubs, tronchen, and
ghort tuanelse A large tonnage of sica could be mined by open cut methods
guG the deeper owe caa be gheaply mined by a shord adit tuanele |

if you would be intorested in inspacting the proerty 1 would be
gled to meet your reprosentative in Vome and teke him to tue proportye

anclosed in this letter is a small shoet of sowe of the bost of the
gurface wmicte !

Hlneerely yours,

(e B.{ﬁaitland
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Box 118
S i : i : - Yuun, Arige
/ | 6 | . Dece 28,1940
Kennedy linerals Coe ‘ M lhaten

2550 Se Olywmpic Blvde
 Los Angeles, Cal

Deur Sires

I aa one of the ownors of a scrap muscovite mice deposit near
- Yumay Arisons and we wish to sell this property to a reputable mice
coupany interested in operating & mica deposite : AN
~ ' The property conslets of two full lode oluiue locuted 13 wiles
S from & Southern Pacifie reilroad siding and 10 miles from Highway 806
g A good graded diri roud vuns fe within thvee ullos of the projorty,

S " thew u poor road loeds Yo within ows mile of Lhe depoedt while from
there the roud haw boen mede fmpassible by a shows bub could be sagily
repaireds \ : ) : v :
' The deposit consisie of a pegmatite dike over 4000 fset long and
from three to thirty feot wides The country rock on esmch vlds of tLe
dike is pre-Cambrien micu and horablonde schiste The dike dipe frow :

65 to 80 dogrees with the horisontal while the compoudtion of the dike
is wuscovite mica, white {eldspur, and quarts. The dike coniains 1ittle
‘dron snd the mica ls pure white in colors liica flakes ave Tound soatbordd
taruout the dike and thru the vonter ef the pegmutite are found lerge
kiduoye or lonses of awlce with weny books twe or more iunchos aerosss
Developument at tho properiy consists of openm cubs, trenches, snd /
shori tunveise A lurge tonumge of uica could be mined by open eut ;
methods and the deeper ore can be cheaply mined by e short adit tunnel.
If you would be interested in inspecilng tho property I would be
plead to meet your repreoswntative in Tuua end take him to the proportye
dnclosed in this letiter is u wmall shoot of the best mice {rem the
 surface of the propertye : '

\

Sincefely youra.

lmeBeliaitland
i’ ; .' : ‘ )



| Box 1126
) Yume., Arige
: Dete 38.19_40

American Minerals Co. ; ‘ : i
2800 Se Pacific Ave. San i
- San Podre, Cale

Deer Hire:

! I au one of the owners of a scrap muacaviﬁo wica deposit near
Tume, Arisona aund we wish to sell this property to a reputable
wica couwpany interested in operating a mica dupoaile
The proserty consists of two full lode claims located 15 miles R
from a southern Pacific railroad siding and 10 wiles from [ighwey 80e
A good graded dirt roed runs to within three miles of the property,
thon a poor road lesds to within one wile of the deposit while from
there the road has been mede impagsible by a lerge stora soue tiue ayos o
The deposit consisis of a pegmatite diRe over 4000 feet long : &
and from tihweo to thirty feet wides The country vrock on each side of :
the dike is pre-Casbrian mica and hornblende schiste The dike dips ;
Erom 60 to 80 degroes with the horigzontul while tie composition of the b
dike 1s muscovite mica, wihite feldspar aund quartse The mica so well | R
a8 the dike is white in color and conteing iittle if any iron.
Hica flakes are found scattéred thruout the dike and the cenfer wels
of the dike contains large kidnaya or lenses of ulca with weny books g
two or more inches acrosse e
I understand timt a carload of this wicu ore was shiyped to
Los Angeles and willed sowe years ago and the product I believe was
gold as Christuas Saow, roofing saberiel,otce -
Developuent at the preperty consists of opon cute,trenches, and
phiort tunnelss A large tonnage of mica could be mined by open cub
methods and the deeper ore can be cisuply mined by a short adit tunuel.
4 | you would be interested in inspecting the propuorty I would
be glad to meot your representative in Yums and teke him %o the properitye
Znclosed in this letter is & suall sheeb of souws of the best of
the purface wicn. :

Sincerely yours,

e Be Maitland



WESTERN NON-METALLICS

5601 SOUTH BOYLE AVENUE
Los ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

Jen. 11, 1941

Mr. Wm. B, Maitland,
Box 1126,
Yuma, Arizona

Dear Mr. Maitland:

Your letter of December 28th with reference to scrap musco-
vite mica deposit near Yuma, Arizona reached my office during
my absence. For your information I sent a copy of your letter
to Mr. Carl Allebrand, Jr. at Ogilby, California, who is plant
superintendent of our mine there., I instructed Mr. Allebrand

to contact you with the possibility that you might show him
the deposit that you refer to.

No doubt you will hear from him within the next few days.

truly yours 3
g
Sta.nko

JAS :CM
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LOYDE C. EDMONSON, GLOBE PRESCOTT - TUCSON

24 Yebruary 1942

REPLY ToO

Mr. Wm. B. Maitland,
Box 1128,
Yuma, Arizona.

My dear Mr. Maitland:

I am enclosing hegpwith a copy of mine owner's report
covering the POOL MICA MINE in the Fortuna Mining District,
Yuma County, Arizona, which has been filed with this de-

partment.

T shall be glad to submit a copy of this report to anyone
making inquiry for a property such as yours.

Assuring you of my desire to be helpful, and with best
wishes, I am

Yours very truly,
ol TULL,
Charles F. Willis

Chairmen, Board of Governors

CFW~jrf
encl.

ce- Will Pool



KENNETH B. McMAHAN

JACUMBA, CALIFORNIA
dJanuary =2u, 1¥4l.

Mre. William Maitliand,
Yuma, APrizZona.

pear Fricnd Jaitiand: Jiy
Your address is unknewn to me s0 am sending
this note to Hellen Barraza and aikking her to see that you get it.

I am sending a man to see you wiho wants some iica. L
have told him about the deposit out there by uour place. Have
explained to him very carefully that there is a big deposit but
that it is not shipping ore and that if he does any good with it
that he would have to set up nis plant right there. fe says that
ne has a party that is anxious for iica and that he is prepared
to plant for cleuning right at the mine.

1f he comes to see you anw you can do business with him
see if you can't eage me a littie corner some place along the line

Mrs Mesahan and Bob join me in sending regards to you
and Mrs, Maitland. :

Yours truly,

fruroniBe 7. T Bl

box 41



Jane 9,1942

Depte 0f Uineral Hdesources
Phoonix, Arige

Deayr Sivss

T would like %o list a scrap muscovite mica deposlt with your
department for possible ovale or lease.

This deposit, of which I aam one of the ownarsy is locnted 86 miles
pouthensat of Yuus, Arisoune The mine coueists of one oleim which is 11
milos from Highwey 80 and 13 ailes from e siatlon on the railroade It
is reached by n good dirt road to within {ires miles of the mine tlen
a poor dirt vond to within lose then { of & wile to the property and the
balance of the road nocds sowe repeir before it can be useds

The depopit consiecis of scrap white mlcu located in & peguatite
dike over 40 fsot wide and 1500 feet long which dips nearly verticale
Othor minerals in the dike congiet of quarts, feldspuy, &nd a suell
arount of tale and iron stain altho the wica itself has not besn dis=
colorade i

There is no large mica gheet meterial in this depesit as the largest
elenr shoots are about one inch in diaseters Siace the wicn is distributed
neorly unifornly thwru the dike the mict would bhave to be consentroted
bofore shippinge The rock iu sofl nad the overburdes thin mo that &
sunll shovel could eusily wmine the ore on n large scales No waler is
found in thie arec.

The developmert work consisto of a nwuber of open cuts and {tronches,
phefts, and short tunncls. While dhe miecn dooe not occur in large bunche:
of pure mice as in weny deposits the tonnage of secrep wlea is very large
and the property could be worked by opea pit methods very cleaplye

The property can bo obbained on a voyaliy busls under very rensonable
torme by anyons who wishes o puk the property in operations

Hincerely yours,

TmeBeliaitlond

Doxe 1128
Yumie Arise

-



.ov, B8, 194I,
Mr, Williem B.Maitland Geologist
Fortuna lMine

Yuma, Arizona,
Dear Mr, Maitland:

, I want to thank you sincerely for your letter
and information on your Mica and I an mighty sorry that we mannot
nake ourselved into a lot of men and machinery so we could get to all
the fine Mica offered us bul we are swamped. Yel we need scrap loadied
on cars , our price is $ I2,00 per ton for good scrap.

We need mangenese FOB cars of 40 % and up
and our price is $ 17450 per long ton on up to $ 30,00 for 48 %,
Can you help usZ.

I am filing your date and rest assured if we
caﬁ get there to see it we will do this even if we cannot open it
up just now.

Sincerely hope I can meet you in person

some dey soon and again my great ‘thanks to you.

Moz%z::%iZi::zli;;rs
I245 N.,Vine Frgd P,Leaming

Hollywood, Calif,
Telephone He0,19I1,



Nove 85,1941

li e Fred P.Leaming
1545 Ne Vino Ste
Los ‘ngeles, Cale

Deur Sirs

I am one of bhe owners of 2 muscoviie mica deposit located

26 miles poubth enat of Yuma Arizonae The mine cousists of one clainm
which is 11 wiles from Highway 80 and 13 wlles freom the railroad.
It 1@ rescuod by a good dirt voed to withia threoe mlles of the mine
then a poor dirt road to within lese than § mile of a mile to the
property and the balunce of the road ns:ds some repair before it

can be useds .

The deposit coasiots of serap white mica losated in a pegmetite
dike evar 40 fest wide and 1500 feot long which dips neerly verilcal.
Other minerale im the dike consist of quarits, feldspar , and a saall
anount of talc and iren stain altho the mica has not boen discolored.

There is no large mica sheets in this deposit as the largost
cloar shoots are about 1 inch in diameters Since the wice is distributed
nearly uniforwmly thru the dlke the misa would have 4o be concentrated
on the propertys Thé rock is soft and the overburden thin so that
a suall shovel could eesily mine the orss No water is found in
this area.

It weuld be very difficult te send you a repraesentative sample
in a emali lot altho 4f you are interssied I could send you sowe
of the average mica shoelb.

The development work consits of a nuuber of open euts aad
tronches, shafis, and short tunnels. While the nica does not occur
in large bunches of pure mica as in many deposits the tonnage of
low grade serap mica is very lurge and the property could be worked
by open pit methodse

Hoping that this property would be of interest to you, I an

Sincevely yours,

lme 5o Maltland
Geologist

SR
%, .

s



ASSOCIATED MINERALS

METALICS - NON METALICS

2321 WEST JEFFERSON BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE REPUBLIC 4226

August 4th, 194l.

Mr, William B. Maitland,
¢/o Fortuna Mine,

P. 0. Box 1128,

Yuma, Arizonae

Dear Sirs

wﬁzﬁw We thank you for your letter of the 1l2th
nstant regarding your Mica deposit.

As our Mr, Long is away at the present
time it will be necessary to delay thils matter unw
t1l sometime later, perhaps after the first of
September. However, we will be pleased to get in
touch with you sooner if matters warrant it.

Thanking you agailn, we are,

Yours very truly,

ASSOCTATED MINERALS,

=7 /
L7 /v
e He Hav¥rstocke

EHH/h



July &%&M&l

\
lie Belleliavoratook
Aesoecinted Ninerals
2321 We Joffersen Bivde
Los ingeles; Cale

Dear Sirs _ .

Received your iebler of July let in vagerd %o the miga propervy
L owne Your lire Long, i believe, inspected the property end ghould bo
able to give you the jaformation you requirs us $0 grede and price per
¢one I have had no experionce in the production of mice o hositete
4o wake any estimates on thewe figured. A

: 10 snswer to your other question let me 9ay thnt the property

conslate of two unpatonted full gised claims, 14 miles gwon o railroad
piding (Blaisdell on tho SePeRite)s 10 milos from Highway 80, and the
voad is a good graded dirt voad frem the highwny 40 within 3 miles of
$he property, then to githin 1 mile dhe voad is pooy butb ‘passable with
the lest mile of the pond washod out in plnees by last winiters raine

The deposit comsists of pure white serap mica disseminatod thru
o 40 foot pegmetite dike thab is over 3000 foot longs Due %o the contous
of the land the depogit could bo worked to about 30 foat in depth by
open cut methodss Sinee 1 do not heve the facilities to meke & mill
gost it would be impossible for mo to estimate the grade of the ove
and since I do not have the equipnent nor euporience to operate the
proyerty it would alee be impossible for me to optinate the price pov
ton on board cavrse After the road had been inproved somewhat I do know
¢hat the cost of pauling the product grom the mine to the radlroad
not oxcced $1410 por tone b

1¢ you would bo imterested in sperating tho properhy I would bo
gled to discusse 4he mabter further with you end 1f nefespary asolet you
in a further inspection of the propertys ST

gincerely yourss

e Be Nodtlend



ASSOCIATED MINERALS

METALICS - NON METALICS

2321 WEST JEFFERSON BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE REPUBLIC 4226

July lst, 1941,

Mr, Mailtland,
#349 = 10th Av.,
Yuma, Arizonae.

Dear Mr, Maltlande

Oour Mr. Long had the pleasure
of seing you last week in regard to your Mice de-
posite.

At your early convenlence we would
be pleased to hear from you regarding the same as to
grade, quamtity, distance to rallroad, dlstance to
deposit from paved road, condition of road, price per
ton on board cars at shipping point, what is the shipe
ing polnt, and any other . information that would be of
interest concerning the same.

An early reply would be greatly ap-
preclated as we expect to be in that vicinity real
soon and would like to include this property 1n our
trip.

Thanking you, we are,

Yours very truly,

EHHZh
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